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Exhibit 3—Project Photos

Existing Project Site

Proposed Project Site

1935 Postcard Archival Photograph
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Exhibit 4-Local CDP No. 16-2480
City of Laguna Beach

AGENDA BILL 1 2
No.

Meeting Date:____7/28/20

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 16-2479, DESIGN REVIEW 16-2475, COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 16-2480, VARIANCE 16-2482, AND CATEGORICAL
EXEMPTIONS FOR A HISTORIC RESTORATION AND REMODEL PROJECT
LOCATED AT 1401 SOUTH COAST HIGHWAY (THE COAST INN).

SUMMARY OF THE MATTER

The applicant requests City Council approval of Conditional Use Permit 16-2479, Design Review 16-2475,
Coastal Development Permit 16-2480 and Variance 16-2482 to remodel an existing 24-room hotel and
restaurant at 1401 South Coast Highway (The Coast Inn). The proposed Design Review request includes,
but is not limited to, historic structure restoration, upper level additions, elevated decks, a new 3,707 square-
foot rooftop pool/spa and deck area (for registered hotel guest use only), air conditioning equipment, art in
public places, and landscaping. A conditional use permit is requested for the proposed hotel remodel,
outdoor dining, and the service of alcohol. A variance is requested to exceed the maximum building height
and for the proposed rooftop signage.

On October 4, 2017, the Planning Commission recornmended that the City Council deny this request. The
City Council reviewed the project on January 23, 2018, and continued the project for City Council
subcommittee review and recommendation. On February 12, 2018, a two-member subcommittee held a
publicly noticed meeting to discuss potential impacts and neighborhood concerns. The applicant has since
revised the project in an effort to address identified project issues.

The City Council was scheduled to review the project on June 23, 2020, but continued its consideration to July
28 so that staff could address the applicant’s contentions that a conditional use permit could not be required for
the restaurant and that a condition limiting occupancy of the restaurant could not be imposed. The applicant
subsequently updated the application to clarify that any future food service to the proposed rooftop deck will
be served from the hotel and not from the street-level restaurant. Given this clarification, the requested
conditional use permit has been revised to only condition the use of the hotel and the rooftop deck. Additionally,
the applicant has revised the umbrella plan for the proposed rooftop deck. The updated plan was staked on
July 15, 2020.

(Continued)

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the City Council: Review the revised project and
consider the action alternatives presented on page 20 of this report.

Appropriations Requested: $ Submitted By: %/W

Marc Wiener,

Attachments:1) Resolution {pgs. 24-46) Director of Community Development

2) CC Minutes and Staff Report (pgs, 47-65);

3) PC Minutes and Staff Report 10-4-17 (pgs. 66-84) Coordinated with: 'ﬁa/é c—

4) Heritage Committee Minutes (pgs. 85-90) Martina Caron, Senior Planner

3) Technical Reports (pgs. 91-198); Approved: John Pietig

6) Applicant [etters (pgs, 199-222) @ Joh@BlHiprniatChhaatabCommission

7) Project Plans a A-5-LGB-20-0050
Exhibit 4
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Coast Inn Project
July 28, 2020
Page 2

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT REVIEW HISTORY

The Coast Inn project site is located on the ocean side of South Coast Highway at the southwest corner of
Mountain Road, is situated in the C-1 (Local Business) zoning district, and has a General Plan Land Use
Designation of “Commercial/Tourist Corridor.,” The parcel is developed with a 17,042-square-foot
building, consisting of a 24-room hotel, four commercial office suites, and a ground floor restaurant/bar. A
previously presented project included a combined development application for both the Coast Liquor Store
and the Coast Inn (1391 and 1401 South Coast Highway, respectively) project sites. The proposed project
is now limited to only the Coast Inn property at 1401 South Coast Highway. A separate project application
is currently in process for the Coast Liquor Store at 1391 South Coast Highway and is not associated with
the hotel remodel.

The currently proposed project has a history spanning several years, which staff has summarized below.
For additional project history, please refer to the attached January 23, 2018, City Council Agenda Bill at
pgs. 57-59.

Heritage Committee Review: The Heritage Committee reviewed the initially proposed project on three
occasions, including a concept review on January 5, 2015, and two formal reviews on November 15, 2015
and December 16, 2015. As part of the application, a historic assessment was submitted indicating that the
project was designed in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards (SOIS). On December 5,
2015, the Heritage Committee voted unanimously to upgrade the historic rating of the structure at 1401
South Coast Highway (Coast Inn) from a “C” to an “E” rating and supported the proposed rehabilitation.
The minutes of the Heritage Committee meetings are attached as pgs. 85-90.

Planning Commission Review: The Planning Commission reviewed the initial application on three
occasions, including public hearings on December 14, 2016, March 15, 2017, and October 4, 2017. At the
last Planning Commission hearing , the Commissioners indicated they were in favor of restoring and
upgrading the property; however, they could not make the findings for the requested variances, the overall
size of the project was too large, and the potential neighborhood impacts and concerns had not been
adequately addressed. Several Commissioners questioned the authenticity of the historic renovation
(specifically in regard to the quality of the finishes and building materials) and the appropriateness of the
assigned historic rating. The Commissioners were concerned with the proposed rooftop deck and pool, and
were concerned that the reconstruction project would not stay below the “major remodel” threshold during
construction. The Commission voted unanimously to recommend that the City Council deny the project.
City Council review was required because the project included a request for historic parking reductions.
The Planning Commission meeting minutes from the October 4, 2017, meeting are attached as pgs. 66-84.

City Council Review: The City Council reviewed the proposed project on January 23, 2018. The
Councilmembers noted that they could support redevelopment of the site and the historic restoration;
however, certain other 1ssues needed to be addressed. Specifically, the size of the rooftop deck with heaters
and umbrellas, and neighborhood issues such as parking, noise and trash delivery were noted by the City
Council as concerns. The City Council continued the item to a date uncertain and approved a two-member
subcommittee consisting of Mayor Whalen and former Councilmember Zur Schmiede to review the project
further at a noticed public meeting. The minutes and the staff report from the January 23, 2018 City Council
meeting are attached as pgs. 47-65.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Coast Inn Project
July 28, 2020
Page 4

The proposed hotel remodel will maintain the existing 24 rooms, but will reconfigure the guest rooms on
the upper level of the structure. A new hotel lobby is proposed to be located on this upper level to provide
an area for guest registration. The existing street level restaurant (previously the Boom Boom Room) is also
proposed to be renovated and remodeled. A new circular staircase and elevator system are proposed within
the new historic turret and will provide access to the proposed hotel lobby and rooftop deck. Since the new
staircase and elevator areas are proposed within the existing footprint of the structure, a total of 181 square
feet of the existing restaurant area is being removed, and the proposed project now results in a total floor
area decrease of 81 square feet. The proposed floor plans for the restaurant and upper hotel level are
provided in Exhibit C and D below.

Exhlblt C - Proposed Restaurant Floor Plan ( street level)
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Exhibit D — Proposed Hotel Lobby Floor Plan (upper level)
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A new 3,707 square-foot rooftop deck is proposed to be constructed on the roof of the existing building.
The proposed rooftop deck will include a pool and spa area, sun deck and a 14-seat bar. The rooftop deck
pool and bar areas are proposed to be used by registered hotel guest use only. The rooftop floor plan shows
75 seats and a maximum occupancy of 101 persons (Condition No. 16). The proposed floor plans for the
restaurant remodeled upper level and rooftop deck area show below.

California Coastal Commission
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Coast Inn Project
July 28, 2020

Page 5
Exhibit E — Proposed Rooftop Deck
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STAFF ANALYSIS

As noted above, on February 20, 2018, the City Council subcommittee indicated that the applicant should
revise the project to address the numerous topics (see page 3 of this report) discussed at that meeting.
Anticipated project impacts such as traffic, parking, and occupancy were primarily driven by the proposed
intensification of use; however, the applicant has since revised the scope of the project so that operations
are proposed only within the existing floor areas/occupancies, and/or for registered hotel guests only. An
analysis of the identified topics and the requested entitlements is provided below.

(1) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) compliance: The previous project included an

expansion of the uses at both the Coast Inn and the Coast Liquor sites, and a request for a historic

parkin

g reduction. The impacts previously associated with the proposed intensification of use did

not qualify for a Categorical Exemption and an Initial Study was prepared that resulted in a
determination of the need for a Mitigated Negative Declaration. Since that time, the applicant has
reduced the project scope, and categorical exemptions from the requirements of CEQA are now
being proposed (as discussed further below).

Pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301, 15303, and 15331, the revised project qualifies
as an exempted class of development. Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) exempts development
from CEQA that consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or

minor

alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or

topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. As
previously indicated, the revised project, with the exception of the proposed rooftop deck, does not
include any expansion of use. The proposed rooftop deck/pool area is restricted for registered hotel
guest use only and is considered a new amenity of the existing facility.

Municipal Code Section 25.008.018 defines “Intensification of use” as a use that is changed to a
use which [1] has a greater parking requirement; [2] the subdivision of an existing building or suite
by interior walls to accommodate additional uses; or, [3] the enlargement of the floor area of an

existin

o building.

[1] The proposed use does not create the need for additional parking as the existing restaurant

is not expanding and the rooftop deck is proposed to be an amer@aliforaiaCedstatiGommission
only. Conditions No. 16, 19 and 20 are recommended to reflect this limitation. A-5-LGB-20-0050
Exhibit 4
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Coast Inn Project
July 28, 2020
Page 6

[2] No subdivision is proposed.

[3] No interior additions are proposed and the addition of a rooftop deck does not constitute an
enlargement of floor area. Municipal Code Section 25.008.012 defines “floor area, gross™
as the sum of the gross horizontal areas of the several floors of a building, excluding areas
used for garage purposes, elevators shafts and such other basement, cellar or attic areas as
are devoted exclusively to uses accessory to the operation of the building. Horizontal
dimensions shall be measured from the face of the building and shall include enclosed
porches, stairways and exit balconies. Decks areas are not included in this tabulation and
the deck expansion is considered negligible.

In addition, the project qualifies as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption (Accessory Structures),
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, because the project involves the addition of a
roof-top deck and pool, which is considered an ancillary (accessory) use for the use of registered
hotel guests only.

Further, projects involving historic resources can qualify for a Class 31 Categorical Exemption if
the project complies with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards (SOIS) for Rehabilitation. A
historic assessment was prepared by Jan Ostashay and Associates for the project and determined
that as previously designed, the project would meet the SOIS and could qualify for a Categorical
Exemption with incorporated project conditions. (See recommended Conditions Nos. 24 and 37-
48.) During the Planning Commission review of the project, a question arose as to the revised
rooftop deck design and its compliance with the SOIS. The historic consultant provided a
clarification email on September 21, 2017 and provided comments on the revised rooftop deck
design, specifically as it related to the umbrella plan. She stated:

“Under the SOLS, umbrellas may be introduced to a roof top deck area if designed and
installed accordingly. The idea to approve the use of umbrellas on the roof is that they should
be limited in number, away from highly visible public right-of-way areas, and be non-
permanent. Their placement and arrangement should be non-uniform, and their design
(including materials, function and features) should complement the architectural siyle
(Spanish Colonial Revival) and historic character of the building. To avoid potential
impacts, it is highly recommended that the applicant study the possibility of reducing the
number of umbrellas proposed, shifting the location of those umbrellas along the northern
parapet/railing wall away from the side street out of the view shed from Mountain Road and
Coast Highway, and stagger their placement in order to break up that formal uniformity that
is inconsistent with the historic character of the property.

In addition, the size (width) of the umbrellas could also vary (i.e. at least two different sizes),
which would fitrther help to break-up that visual uniformity. By staggering, shifting, and/or
varying the size of the first few rows of umbrellas along northern parapet/railing wall
(Mountain Road) a solid to void pattern would be created thereby avoiding the potential
“visual read” of another layer on the building. The currently proposed style, type, and
material of the scoped umbrellas should also be reconsidered as they should be more
compatible with the historic character and architectural style of the property. If such
alternatives are considered and implemented, the proposed work may be considered

compliant with the SOIS.” (Pgs. 149-150.) California Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-20-0050
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The applicant has revised the umbrella plan since June 23, 2020 to better comply with the
historian’s direction. The number of umbrellas has been reduced and the placement of the
umbrellas are shown to be staggered and recessed from the deck railing edge, along Mountain
Road. Therefore, staff believes that, the project as conditioned (see recommended Conditions
Nos. 24, and 37-48) complies with the SOIS and qualifies for a Class 31 Categorical Exemption.

The State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 provides specific instances where exceptions to
otherwise applicable categorical exemptions apply. Staff’s determination is that none of the
exceptions apply to this project. See discussion below.

15300.2(¢a) Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualified by consideration of where the project
is to be located — a project that is ordinarily significant in its impact on the environment may in a
particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore, these classes are considered to apply
in all instances, except where the project may impact on an environmental resource of hazardous
or critical concern where designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by
federal, state, or local agencies.

The project is located in an urbanized area and no environmentally sensitive resources would be
impacted by the proposed project. The proposed project includes the rehabilitation and restoration
a locally historic resource in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and
all proposed improvements will occur within a previously disturbed areas.

15300.2¢(b) Cumulative Impact. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is significant,

A known project at 1391 S. Coast Highway (Coast Market Place) is currently being reviewed by the
City. This project does not include a similar use, but includes a remodel to the retail existing mini-
mart to establish two retail stores, one food service establishment, and an approximately 2,500-
square-foot office. However, even if the adjacent project is considered a similar use at the same
location, in 2014, a traffic analysis demonstrated that the combination of these two project would
not create significant traffic impacts. Specifically, a traffic study prepared by Michael Baker in
2014 analyzed a previously more intense project which included not only a much more intense
development at the project site, but also a similarly proposed site improvements at 1391 S. Coast
Highway were reviewed as well. When the proposed trip counts for a more intense use were used
in conducting a signal warrant analysis, it was determined that a traffic signal is not warranted at the
unsignalized South Coast Highway (SR-1)/Mountain Road intersection for existing or future traffic
conditions. Further, several hotel projects are being conceptually reviewed by the City which
include changes to the Cleo Hotel, Pacific Edge Hotel, the Hotel Laguna and the Laguna Art
Museum Hotel. These hotels projects are not in the same location as the closest of these hotels is
located a half a mile away from the project site. Based on these facts, the project is not anticipated
to create a cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same location.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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15300.2(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to
M]’MLS'HC!L’ clircumsiances.

There are no unusual circumstances involved with the project or the project site. The project site is
developed with an existing 24-room hotel, a restaurant/bar and commercial office spaces in a
cominercial zone. The prior uses have not been abandoned and neither the requested variances nor
the existing non-conforming site conditions constitute an unusual circumstance. The issued 2018
Certificate of Occupancy allow for a maximum occupancy of 640 people and the bar/restaurant has
been open and operating with limited hours since. The hotel has been and is currently in operation.
The proposed project includes a new roottop pool and 3,707 square-foot deck area for registered
hotel guests only with no intensification of use proposed. Laguna Beach Municipal Code Section
25.008.018 defines “Intensification of use” as a use that is changed to a use which has a greater
parking requirement; the subdivision of an existing building or suite by interior walls to
accommodate additional uses; or, the enlargement of the floor area of an existing building. The
project meets none of these conditions. First, the proposed use does not create the need for
additional parking as the existing restaurant is not expanding and the rooftop deck is proposed to be
an amenity for registered hotel guests only, so no additional parking is required. Second, no
subdivision is proposed. And third, no interior additions are proposed. The addition of a rooftop
deck does not constitute an enlargement of floor area because pursuant to the definition of “floor
area, gross" listed in Municipal Code Section 25.008.012, deck areas are not included in the floor
area tabulation. Therefore, no intensification of use is proposed. Height variances are requested to
restore several historic features and to construct a portion of the rooftop deck. These proposed
features and the deck, including the rooftop umbrellas and heaters have been staked and are not
anticipated to create significant view or environmental impacts.

15300.2(d) Scenic Highways. 4 categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock
outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway.
This does not apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative
declaration or certified EIR.

South Coast Highway has qualified as a candidate scenic highway and is included in the State Master
Plan of Scenic Highways, yet has not received an official State designation. The project would not
damage any scenic resources, but instead improves upon the existing conditions through the
rehabilitation and preservation of two locally significant historic structures. The project would also
provide new landscaping at the highway and within the existing parking lot.

15300.2(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located
on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government
Code.

The project is not located on a hazardous waste site.

California Coastal Commission
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15300.2(f} Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may
cause substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource,

The proposed project will not create an adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.
The proposed project would retain, repair, and rehabilitate the important character-defining features
of the Coast Inn building to its prior 1930’s appearance. Modest compatible changes will also occur
at the rear (west) elevation. The work proposed for this structure follows the intent of the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards in that the building would be used as it was historically and historic
elements are being restored as part of the project. A historic assessment was prepared by Jan
Ostashay, historian, in December of 2016, which reviewed the proposed hotel remodel, rooftop deck
and historic restoration plan as it relates to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. The analysis
found that the proposed project would not create an adverse change to the historic resource. The
historian has also subsequently reviewed the rooftop umbrella plan and has noted since the
umbrellas will be staggered and are pushed back from the edge of the deck, and will not be
permanent, no impacts to the historic resource are anticipated. Further, as conditioned, a qualified
architectural historian will be retained to review the construction drawings and ensure compliance
with the SOI Standards prior to permit issuance and conduct periodic on-site construction
monitoring to ensure no adverse change to a historic resource will occur.

It should also be noted that a noise study, a coastal hazards and wave run-up study, a biological
assessment, and an ocean-face bluff study were prepared and analyzed as part of the proposed
project (pp. 55-71 and 130-157), and none of these reports found any significant impact on the
historic structure or the surrounding environment.

(2) Parking: The existing hotel, office and restaurant use is considered legal nonconforming with regard
to required parking and has 98 grandfathered parking spaces based on the 1958 parking standards.
If the existing building were to be reconstructed today, the current parking requirement would be
86 parking spaces. The previously proposed project included three public restaurants and the option
to host special events in two of these areas, and the required parking totaled 156 spaces. To comply
with this parking requirement, a 38% historic parking reduction was previously requested. Although
the previous project would meet the parking requirements with approval of historic parking credits,
concerns were presented about the proposed intensification of use and the impacts to the surrounding
neighborhoods since no physical onsite parking was being provided.

The project was subsequently revised and no additional parking is now required. Additions are no
longer proposed to the public restaurant areas, the use of the new rooftop deck/bar is restricted to
registered hotel guest use only, and special events are no longer proposed. With these changes, the
project no longer requires additional parking and no intensification of use is proposed. Given these
changes, staff believes that the previously identified parking concern have been eliminated. See
Table 2 below for a summary of the existing, previous and past proposed parking requirements.

California Coastal Commission
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Table 2 — Previous and Proposed Project Details
Existing Uses 2018 Application 2020 Application
Grand- | Current - - ; Daily/
Use Area ?sr;"‘; fathered | Parking ?srte ;‘ Seats ?Eﬂ::?sl D?i[lﬁ(ri':em ﬁr?;i Seats %I::;::‘Sl Event
o Parking Code " g T Parking
Hotel 10,177 i2 26 13051.79 0 26,00 11187 0 26.00
Seven
Seas N/A 3034 86 Yes 30.33 nfa 86 No 0.00
{(Level 1)
Kitchen
(Level 4) N/A 1,321 0 No 13.20 nfa 0 No 0.00
Tap
Room 5,755 84 58 2,806 71 No 28.06 5,367 | 121 No 55.67
(Level 1)
Rooftop 1 /4 2812 | 175 | Yes 58.33 3,707 | 75 No 0*
Deck
Office 8§86 2 2 n/a n/a nfa wa n/a n/a n/a n/a
Area
Parking | poy | o 86 Total 156 Total | 82
Required

*hotel guest use only

(3) Major remodel: Pursuant to the Land Use Element of the City’s General Plan, “Major Remodel” is
defined as an alteration of or an addition to an existing building or structure that increases the
square footage of the existing building or structure by 50% or more; or demolition, removal,
replacement and/or reconstruction of 50% or more of the existing structure; greater specificity shall
be provided in the Laguna Beach Municipal Code.

Since the project was last reviewed by the City Council, the City has been working with the
California Coastal Commission to refine the City’s interpretation of this General Plan policy. Under
the City’s current interpretation, if a project includes demolition or reinforcement of 50% or more
of the exterior walls (measured in linear feet) OR the combined roof/walls/foundation of the
structure, the project is considered a major remodel. The applicant has updated the plans to provide
demolition calculations based on these parameters, which indicate that a total of 40.9% of the
exterior walls and 44% of the combined areas are proposed to be demolished/reinforced. Therefore,
staff concludes that the proposed project does not constitute a major remodel.

(4) Bluff encroachment: The applicant proposes to restore the covered deck area and enlarge the
existing deck on level 3 of the Coast Inn to match the historic postcard. This restored deck area is
proposed within the 25-foot blufftop setback; however, the proposed deck addition will be in line
with the previous deck (as noted in the 1935 postcard) and will not extend beyond the existing
structure. The Historic Preservation Ordinance allows additions to historic structures to maintain
setbacks up to the line of existing encroachments; therefore, a variance is not required to reconstruct
the deck in this area. Staff believes that this deck addition enhances the historic resource and is
consistent with the General Plan and the Municipal Code.
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officially established after Building Department review of the tenant improvement plans, and prior
to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for that space. These limitations are not proposed as
part of the conditional use permit, because the restaurant is not included in the conditional use permit
given that an expansion of the existing restaurant is no longer proposed.

(6) Rooftop uses: The previous project reviewed by the City Council subcommittee in 2018 included
a request for a 2,812 square-foot rooftop deck to accommodate a new pool deck area and
restaurant/bar area with 175 seats. This deck was previously proposed to be open to the public and
was intended to be used for special events and required 59 parking spaces. In the past Planning
Commission and City Council staff reports, staff expressed concerns with the associated visual
impacts with a deck of this size and intensity and that the proposed deck would be the largest deck
in the city. Table 2 provides an analysis of other rooftop decks within the City.

Table 2 — Approved Rooftop Decks in Lagsuna Beach

Address Establishment Rooftop Square Footage Seats
680 SCH Red Dragon 1,473 59
400 SCH Skyloft 1,348 96
1740 SCH Mozambique 1,480 56
1296 SCH Casa del Camino 2,121 100

Although the rooftop uses are proposed to be restricted to registered hotel guests only, staff has been
concerned with the potential visual impacts associated with a deck of the proposed size — specifically
with regard to the historic consultant’s direction relating to umbrellas and their visibility from the
public right-of-way.

Consequently, staff previously recommended that the rooftop deck be reduced to the green area only
(with the purple area on the northern side omitted), as shown in Figure F (below). Staff estimates
that eliminating the purple deck area will reduce the overall deck size by just over 1,000 square feet
to an overall size 0f 2,700 square feet and will provide an additional buffer to the adjacent residences
to the north and would reduce views of the deck from the public right-of-way.

Since the 2018 City Council subcommittee review, the applicant has revised the project to include
a larger 3,707 square-foot rooftop deck, including the pool/spa and bar areas; however, this area is
now proposed to be limited to overnight hotel guest use only and special events are no longer
proposed on the rooftop deck. The rooftop floor plan shows 75 seats and a maximum occupancy of
101 persons. (See recommended Condition No. 16.) The applicant proposes this maximum
occupancy for the rooftop based on the assumption of up-to-4 guests in each of the 24 hotel rooms
(96 guests), and five employees. Hours of operation for the rooftop and hotel bar areas are proposed
from 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. on Sunday-Thursday, and 8§:00 a.m. to 11 p.m. on Friday and Saturday. Food
service is also proposed, with the food to be prepared in convection ovens in the hotel and roof bar
area.
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To restrict the rooftop deck to registered hotel guests only, access control for the hotel rooms and
roof deck will be by one of the following: electronic key cards, key pad door locks, or through a
phone APP access system that cannot be shared and that times-out at the end of the room occupancy.
The names of all the guests staying at the hotel will be taken at the time of registration. The hotel
manager, bartender, cleaning and/or wait staff will monitor and report to hotel management the roof
top occupant counts to ensure the occupancy does not exceed 101 occupants and to ensure that only
registered guests are using the rooftop area. Recommended Condition Nos. 16-19 were added to
reflect these restrictions.

The applicant is proposing amplified music with a central volume control to provide soft background
music. Speakers will be placed in a manner to obtain full sound coverage with no sound impact on
the adjacent neighboring businesses or homes. The 2019 Noise Analysis, prepared by Bridgenet
International indicates that music of this type will not create any adverse noise impacts.

Because the rooftop deck is now limited to hotel guests only and no additional parking is required,
staff believes that the applicant has adequately addressed the previous concerns associated with the
prior intensification of use. The description of the applicant’s plan for the use and monitoring of
the rooftop is included on pg. 200.

Since reviewing the previous deck reduction recommendations in the June 23, 2020 staff report, the
applicant has modified the rooftop deck plan and has reduced the number of umbrellas from 27 to
15. The plan also shows that the umbrellas have been shifted five feet further away from the
proposed Mountain Road deck railing. This revised umbrella plan was re-staked on July 15, 2020.
See Exhibit G below for this revised plan.

Exhibit G — Revised Umbrella Plan
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“Preserve and maintain the residential character and livability of neighborhoods adjacent
to commercial districts and/or individual businesses by regulating and minimizing impacts
Sfrom commercial activities, including but not necessarily limited to deliveries, amplified
music, light trespass, alcohol-related impacts, and employee or valet parking. Establishment
of any new preferential parking districts in the coastal zone shall be prohibited.”

In an effort to minimize project impacts, staff has recommended Conditions No. 32 and 33 to
minimize trash impacts, as follows:

32.  Trash from the hotel and rooftop bar may only be transported across Mountain Road
to 1391 South Coast Highway between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. daily. Trash must
be stored onsite at the Coast Inn outside of these hours. A trash storage and transportation
plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. The trash storage and
transportation plan shall require a leak-proof container to be used whenever trash is being
transported across public rights-of-way. The trash storage area at 1391 South Coast Highway
shall be regularly cleaned and refuse removed daily without creating a public nuisance and
without place waste or waste receptacles on the public sidewalks or other public ways. All
employees shall be trained on this plan and responsible for its implementation.

33. A “stinger” truck shall maneuver all dumpsters to the full-size trash truck stationed
on Mountain Road to limit traffic impacts to Gaviota Drive.

Loading/Delivery services: The applicant proposes to maintain the existing yellow delivery zone
located in the public right-of-way on Mountain Road. To minimize delivery and traffic impacts, the
applicant proposes to maintain the signs that state: “20-Minute Loading Zone: 7:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m., Monday to Saturday for Commercial Delivery Vehicles Only and Metered Parking from 6:00
p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Monday to Saturday, 8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Sunday and Holidays. (Resolution
Condition No. 35). Metered parking is subject to a 3-Hour Parking Limit, on Saturday and
Sundays.” Since the project no longer includes an intensification of use, staff believes that using
and maintaining the existing delivery zone does not create any additional neighborhood impacts.

(9) Historic designation: On January 5, 2015, the Heritage Committee reviewed a concept plan for the
proposed project, which also included a request to add the property at 1391 South Coast Highway
(Coast Ligquor Storej to the Historic Register, and to upgrade the property at 1401 South Coast
Highway (Coast Inn) from a “C” to a “K” rating. The Historic Assessment indicated that based on
the conceptual restoration work proposed, both the Coast Inn and the Coast Liquor Store would be
eligible for a “K” rating. At that time, the Heritage Committee was generally in support of the
request, specifically noting the property’s past cultural significance. However, the Heritage
Committee members also encouraged the applicant to remove certain proposed contemporary
design elements and to continue to work to better replicate the 1935 Spanish Colonial Revival
appearance of the building, in order to obtain a “K” rating.
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On November 15, 2015, the applicant returned with a revised design for the Heritage Committee’s
consideration. Jan Ostashay (the historic consultant) was also present to answer questions about the
historic assessment prepared for the project. Overall, the Heritage Committee was primarily
supportive of the proposed project; however, Committee members were concerned with the
proposed entryway along Mountain Road, and with some of the proposed modem finishes. The
Heritage Committee continued the project so that the applicant could provide railing details, and
requested that the applicant explore restoring the Olympic Cottage further. It was also noted that if
the design and architectural detailing of the Coast Inn were more consistent with the 1935 design,
the Heritage Committee could consider an “E” rating at the time of its next review.

A revised project returned to the Heritage Committee for review on December 16, 2015 with an
updated historic assessment (referenced on pgs. 92-93). The project then included a request for a
71% parking reduction in conjunction with a request to upgrade the properties to “E” rating. The
Heritage Committee voted unanimously to upgrade the historic ratings of the Coast Inn structure to
an “E” rating. The Heritage Committee also recommended that the City Council consider up to a
75% parking reduction for the project. The minutes of the Heritage Committee meetings are
provided as (pgs. 85-90).

The applicant has worked closely with the historian to identify appropriate areas for restoration that
go beyond the previous applications reviewed by the City. For example, the restoration of the
towers, the guest room deck designs and the overall entry of the building have been designed to
better replicate the 1935 postcard. Given the extent of the restoration efforts, staff believes that the
assigned “E” rating is warranted. (It is important to note that because the overall project scope has
been reduced, and a historic parking credits are no longer requested, the “E” rating does not afford
the project any additional considerations at this time).

(10) Neighborhood Impact: The City Council subcommittee discussion indicated that the proposed
project impacts associated with traffic, noise, and parking should be addressed. Given that the
project has been reduced in scope, no intensification of use is being proposed, and the deck areas
are proposed to be restricted to registered hotel guest use only, staff believes that no significant new
neighborhood impacts will be generated by the proposed use.

(11) Noise impacts: To evaluate potential noise impacts, an updated acoustical study (pgs. 175-189)
analyzing the proposed operations was prepared and determined that the ambient noise levels
generated by Coast Highway traffic will be louder than the patrons and background music during
the rooftop hours of operation. Staff believes that the potential noise impacts have been adequately
addressed.

Conditional Use Permit: Although a conditional use permit would be required by the current Municipal
Code for new hotel and restaurant uses in the C-1 zoning district, the existing hotel and restaurant operating
on the site were originally established when a conditional use permit was not required. Therefore, both are
considered legal nonconforming insofar as the Municipal Code currently requires a conditional use permit.
Because the restaurant is not being enlarged, expanded or intensified, it is not required to obtain a use permit
with the proposed remodel. On the other hand, the hotel is proposing to increase the floor area through
interior modifications and is also adding a rooftop deck. For these reaso&sa"tlhe City.is refajbi‘l%lé%l

a . .
conditional use permit for the hotel and associated new rooftop area. The ap?) TR s cg'(fos(;gg
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considered with the proposed project. These provisions include: (1) Land Use Element Action 1.1.13 which
states to “encourage preservation of historic structures and adaptive reuse of buildings™; (2) Land Use
Element Policy 3.3 which states “encourage the preservation of historically significant buildings and
protect the character-defining components of Laguna Beach’s commercial neighborhoods”; (3) Land Use
Element Action 5.1.3 which states “promote preservation of historic structures and adaptive reuse of
existing buildings”; and (4) Land Use Element Policy 6.2 which states “preserve and encourage an increase
of the City’s stock of affordable motel and hotel rooms available for short-term visitors. Protect,
encourage, and where feasible provide, affordable overnight accommodations.”

As indicated in detail within this report, the proposed project scope includes restoring a City historic
resource while preserving 24 of the City’s existing supply of hotel rooms available for short-term visitors,
and an existing restaurant. Therefore, staff believes that the project is consistent with Land Use Element
Action 1.1.13, Land Use Element Policy 3.3 and Land Use Element Action 5.1.3.

Regarding Land Use Element Policy 6.2, although the restoration efforts associated with this project are
significant, the proposed project scope remains below the threshold for the General Plan Land Use Element
definition of “Major Remodel.” Last year, the California Coastal Commission acted on an “Appeal —
Substantial Issue” request regarding the City’s approval of the hotel renovation at 1555 South Coast
Highway (Surf & Sand Resort). On page 9 of the report, the Coastal Commission staff reference the City’s
Land Use Element Policy 6.2 and indicate the following “....when considering hotel uses, the provision of
lower cost accommodations be considered. However, typically, such considerations are done in conjunction
with new hotel projects or remodels that rise to the level [of] major remodel/new development.” Thus,
since the project does not rise to the level of a major remodel or new development, the consideration of
affordable accommodations pursuant to the City’s General Plan is not applicable. Further, the size and
location of the existing Coast Inn hotel rooms are generally remaining the same, with modest
reconfiguration/relocation proposed primarily to accommodate hotel room accessibility. The number of
rooms is staying the same.

Coastal Development Permit 16-2480

A Coastal Development Permit is required because the project proposes improvements within 25 feet of an
oceanfront bluff. The proposed project is located within 300 feet of the beach, and therefore also constitutes
development that is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Municipal Code Section
25.07.012(G). The City Council must make all of the following findings to approve a Coastal Development
Permit: (1) the project is in conformity with the applicable provisions of the General Plan, including the
certified Local Coastal Program and any applicable specific plans; (2) any development located between
the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program
and with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act; and (3) the
proposed development will not have any significant adverse impacts on the environment within the meaning
of the California Environmental Quality Act. Staffbelieves that these findings can be made and are included
in the attached Resolution.
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California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA

As noted previously, due to the revised project scope, staff recommends that the project be found
categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA. A Class 1 Categorical Exemption (Existing
Facilities) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 is applicable because the proposed project
involves the minor alteration for the rehabilitation of an existing structure with negligible expansion of use.
In addition, the project qualifies as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption (Accessory Structures), pursuant to
State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, because the project involves the addition of a roof-top deck and
pool, which is ancillary use (accessory) for the use of hotel guests only. The project further qualifies for a
Class 31 exemption (Historical Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation), pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines
Section 15331, for the reasons discussed in the historic resource report that was prepared for the project.

CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 identifies several exceptions fo the categorical exemptions. A project
must clear these conditions to maintain eligibility for a categorical exemption. As indicated in the table 21
above, staff finds there is no reasonable possibility of a significant effect on the environment due to unusual
circumstances, and therefore the project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

Although the Planning Commission recommended denial of the project at the October 4, 2017 public
hearing, the project has now been significantly reduced/modified in scope, and is recommended to be
conditioned to eliminate potential impacts. (See draft Resolution on pgs. 32-44.) It is also important to
note that the project scope includes a significant restoration to a local historic resource that has been vetted
by the Heritage Committee. Lastly, staff believes that the project will not result in any environmental
impacts pursuant to CEQA and all of the Coastal Development Permit and Variance findings can be made.

Based on the aforementioned analysis and conclusions, the City Council should consider the following
available courses of action for Conditional Use Permit 16-2479, Planning Commission Design Review 16-
2475, Coastal Development Permit 16-2480, and Variance 16-2482:

1} Approve the project as revised, and adopt the draft Resolution (pgs. 24-46);

2) Approve the project with modifications, and adopt a revised Resolution;

3) Remand the project to the Planning Commission with specific direction to address specific
City Council issues; or

4) Deny the project and direct staff to prepare a Resolution for denial.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA — NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SQUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
301 E. QCEAN BLVD,, SUITE aa0
LONG BEACH, CA 90802

{562) 580-5071
SOUTHCOAST@COASTAL.CA.GOV

APPEAL FO

Appeal of Local Government Coastal Development Permit

Filing nformation (STAFF ONLY)

District Office: South Coast

Appeal Number: g

Date Fiea: OT— AT -0 T O

Appellant Name(s): urey”
APPELLA TS

MPORTANT. Before you complete and submit this appeal form to appeal a coastal
development permit (CDP) decision of a local government with a certified local coastal
program (LCP) to the California Coastal Commission, please review the appeal
information sheet. The appeal information sheet describes who is eligible to appeal
what types of local government CDP decisions, the proper grounds for appeal, and the
procedures for submitting such appeals to the Commission. Appellants are responsible
for submitting appeals that conform to the Commission law, including regulations.
Appeals that do not conform may not be accepted. If you have any questions about any
aspect of the appeal process, please contact staff in the Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the area in question (see the Commission’s contact page at

bitps:/icoastal.ca. govicontact/#]).

Note regarding ema ed appeals. Please note that emailed appeals are accepted
ONLY at the general email address for the Coastal Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the local governmentin question. For the South Coast district office,
the email address is . An appeal emailed to some other
email address, including a different district’s general email address or a staff email
address, will be rejected. Itis the appellant’s responsibility to use the correct email
address, and appellants are encouraged to contact Commission staff with any
questions. For more information, see the Commissi psil
coastal.ca.govicontacti#/).

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050

Exhibit 5

Page 1 of 62



Appea of ocal CDP decision
Page 2

1. Appe lant information4
Name: Terry Meurer

Mailing address: 1361 Gaviota Drive, Laguna Beach, CA 92651
Phone number: 818-606-0305
Email address: dancaskev@gmail.com

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process?
Did not participate Submitted comment Testiﬁed at hearing er

Describe: Appellant and her counsel submitted written comments and testified at the City's Planning

Commission and City Council public hearings conducted with respect to the Project. They submitted
written comments prior to and testified at the City Council July 28, 2020 hearing wherein the Project

was approved. The communications identified the Project's inconsistencies with the Coastal Act and LCP

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process,
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not
participate because you were not properly noticed).

Describe: N/A

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP
processes).

. Appellant has standing to make this timely appeal. Appellant submilted wrilten commentls in connection with ang
Describe  "PF

attended and testified at all public hearings at which the project was considered including the City Council

hearing conducted on July 28, 2020 wherein the project was approved and the CDP issued.

1 I there are multiple appeltants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.
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2 Local CDP decision being appealed:2

Local government name: City of Laguna Beach
City Council

16-2480

Local government approval body:

Local government CDP application number:
Local government CDP decision: CDP approval CDP denials
Date of local government CDP decision: July 28, 2020

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or
denied by the local government.

Describe: [SEE ATTACHMENT - SECTION 2]

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a

description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision.

3 Very few local COP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee.
Please see the appeal.in for more information,
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3. ldentification of interested persons

On a separate page, please provide the nhames and contact information {i.e., mailing
and email addresses) of all persons whom you know to be interested in the local CDP
decision and/or the approved or denied development {(e.g., the applicant, other persons
who participated in the local COP application and decision making process, etc.), and
check this box to acknowledge that you have done so.

Interested persons identified and provided on a separate attached sheet

4. Grounds for this appeals

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions.
Please clearly identify the ways in which the development meets or doesn't meet, as
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.

Describe: [SEE ATTACHMENT - SECTION 4. GROUNDS FOR THIS APPEAL]

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal.
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3. Appellant certifications

I attest that to the best of my knowledge, all information and facts in this appeat are
correct and complete.

Terry Meurer

Print na

Signatu

Date of Signature

5. Representative authorizations

If

Ta

box
to acknowledge that you have done so.

I have authorized a representative, and | have provided authorization for them on
the representative authorization form attached.

5 If there are multiple appeliants, each appeitant must provide their own certification, Please aftach
addilional sheets as necessary.

s If there are muitiple appeliants, each appellant must provide their own representative authorization form
to identify others who represent tham. Please sitach additional sheets as nécessary.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - MATURAL RESQURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE {415} 904-5200

FAX {415) 904-5400

DiSCLOSURE OF REPRESENTATIVES

If you intend to have anyone communicate on your behalf to the California Coastal
Commisston, individual Commissioners, and/or Commission staff regarding your coastal
development permit (CDP) application {including if your project has been appezled to the
Commission from a local government decision) or your appeal, then you are required to
identify the name and contact information for all such persons prior to any such
communicatlon ocouring {see Public Resources Code, Section 30319). The taw provides
that failure to comply with this disclosure requirement prior to the time that a
corsmunication occurs is a8 misdemeanor that is punishable by a fine or imprisonment and
may lead to denial of an application or rejection of an appeal.

To meet this important disclosure requirement, please list below all representatives who
will communicate on your behalf or on the behalf of your business and submit the list to the
appropriate Commission office. This list could include a wide variety of people such as
attorneys, architects, biologists, engineers, etc. If you identify more than one stuch
representative, pleass identify a lead representative for ease of coordination and
communication. You must submit an updated list anytime your list of representatives
changes. You my closure list before any communication by your

mission or staff occurs,
Your Name TERRY MEURER
CDP Application or Appeal Number 16-2480

L ead Representative

Name TIOTHY D. CARLYLE
Title ATTORNEY AT LAW

Street Address. 3200 PARK CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 250
City COSTAMESA

State, Zip CALIFORNIA 82626

Email Address  tearyte@sr-imr.com
Daytime Phone 949-767-1600 x116

Your Signature

Date of Signature
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ATTACHMENT ~ SECTION 2

SECTION 2. LOCAL CDP DECISION BEING APPEALED.

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or denied by the
local government.

Describe: The subject project (1401 South Coast Highway, Laguna Beach, California) is located on a
coastal bluff in Laguna Beach between the first public road and the sea. The site is developed with a
17,042 square foot building, consisting of a 24-room hotel, four commercial offices suites and a ground
floor restaurant/bar. A previously presented project included a combined development application for
both this site ( ) and the Coast Liquor Store { '} across Mountain Road to the
west of the subject site (1391 South Coast Highway). The prior application for the combined project was
unanimously denied by the City Planning Commission. The propased project is now limited to only the
Coast Inn property. The Coast Liquor project is being pursued under a new application number.

Pursuant the City Staff Report prepared for the July 28, 2020 City Council hearing (the )
the proposed project includes: “{1) the historic rehabilitation of the building to reflect the original
Spanish Colonial Revival style as shown in a 1930’s hotel postcard; (2) a remodel of the 24 hotel rooms
and existing restaurant; {3) a new 3,707 square-foot rooftop pool/spa, deck and bar (with outdoor
dining and the service of alcohol) for the use of registered hotel guests only; {4) new rooftop signs and
{5) rooftop mechanical equipment. The rehabilitation includes plastering the building, the
reconstruction of historic turrets, architectural features, decks, railings and roof details, and rooftop
signage. Expansions to the existing building and restaurant areas are no longer proposed and the
previously requested historic parking credits (nor valet) are required/proposed... . The proposed hotel
remadel will maintain the existing 24 rooms, but will reconfigure the guest rooms on the upper level of
the structure.... The existing street level restaurant (previously the Boom Boom Room) is also proposed
to be renovated and remodeled. A new circular staircase and elevator system are proposed within the
new historic turret and will provide access to the proposed hotel lobby and rooftop deck. A new circular
staircase and elevator system are proposed within the new historic turret and will provide access to the
proposed hotel lobby and rooftop deck. Since the new staircase and elevator areas are proposed within
the existing footprint of the structure, a total of 181 square feet of the existing restaurant area is being
removed, and the proposed project now results in a total floor area decrease of 81 square feet.... A
new 3,707 square-foot rooftop deck is proposed to be constructed on the roof of the existing building.
The propased rooftop deck will include a pool and spa area, sun deck and a 14-seat bar. The rooftop
deck pool and bar areas are proposed to be used by registered hotel guest use only. The rooftop floor
plan shows 75 seats and a maximum occupancy of 101 persons (Condition NO. 16)...." See Staff Report
pp. 3-4.

Per the Staff Report a Coastal Development Permit is required because the project proposes
improvements within 25 feet of an oceanfront bluff. The proposed project is located within 300 feet of
the beach and therefore also constitutes development that is appealable to the California Coast
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Commission. LBMC 25.07.012(G). [n its approval of the Coastal Development Permit the City Council
was required to make findings that (1) the project is in conformity with the applicable provisions of the
City’s General Plan, including the certified Local Coastal Program (2) any development located between
the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal
Program and with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act; and
(3} the proposed development will not have any significate adverse impacts on the environment within
the meaning of the California Environmental Quality act.

The following modifications were made to the approved project:

*  Pull the roof-top back from the aceanside to eliminate the need for a Variance, and reduce the
size of the rooftop deck from Mountain Street {(reduced equally parallel against Mountain
Street) to 2,500 square-feet for the total size of the deck;

» The number of roof-top umbrellas will be reduced proportionately to the size of the revised
rooftop deck;

* No roof-top sign will be allowed; turrets and flags may remain;

e Revised signage proposal and minimal equipment screening on the roof-top should go before
the Planning Commission;

e The applicant will purchase three in-lieu parking certificates, to be paid prior to the issuance of
the Certificate of Occupancy; and

¢ Amend page 8, of the Resolution, Section 1, second sentence should read: “The proposed
nonconforming rooftop towers and flags are considered key character-defining features to the
historic rehabilitation of the property and constitute a justification for a variance from the
standards in the Zoning Ordinance.”

Subject to the modifications summarized above, on July 28, 2020 the City Council approved the
project including Coastal Development Permit 16-2480.

California Coastal Commission
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Section 3. Identification of Interested Persons

Chris Dornin, Owner/Applicant
DIG Coast Inn, LLC

1110 Glenneyre Street

Laguna Beach, CA 92651

Marshall [nnins, Project Architect
Marshall Innins Design Group
410 Broadway Street, Suite 210
Laguna Beach, CA 92651

Patrick A. Perry, Esq., attorney for applicant
Allan Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2543
213-955-5504

m

Timothy D. Carlyle, Esq.

Songstad Randall Coffee & Humphrey LLP
3200 Park Center Drive, Suite 950

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

949-757-1600 x115

Mark Fudge

Sharon Fudge

P.O. Box 130

Laguna Beach, CA 92652
Mark Fudge

Sharon Fudge

Appellant does not have mailing addresses for the following interested persons:

Kathy Tanaka

C Hecht

Ann Christoph

Trish Banda

Rosemary Boyd

Wade Chrisler wadechristler@gmail.com
Anne Cox

James Danziger

Larry Doyle
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Mary Emanuelli

Jean Fallow

Bill Fantini

Johanna Felder

Barry Fogel

Jackie Gallagher

Darrylin Girvin

Pamela Hagen

Cindy Hall

Bonnie Hano

Jaynie Studenmund

Kevin Johnson

Kevin Kothlow

Jahn Levitt

Larry Lewis

Randy Lewis

Charlotte Masarik

Barbara Metzger

Ginger Oshorne

Thomas Papa

Joe Praske

David Raber david@raber.us
Verna Rollinger

Julie Ross

Debbie Sanchez

Leah Sklar

Leslie Sklar

Eric and Rita Stodder

John Thomas

Valerie Thorn

Trevessa Terrile

Leah Vasquez

Noelle Von Bargen

George Weiss

Richard Young {spoke 3/15/17)
John Hill {spoke on 12/14/16)
Peg Thomas (email 1/16/18)
Shelly and Dennis Lowe {email 1/13/18)
Jeanne St Pierre {email 1/14/18)
Tom and K.C. Taylor (email 1/16/18)
Rosaura Ulvestad {email 1/16/20)
Philip Maynard {email 1/16/20)
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Jacob Dahan (email 1/16/18) jbdahan@gmail.com)

Marc Daniel {email 1/16/18) archmarc@muenster.de

Art (email 1/16/18) roundwahl@hotmail.com

Sharon Haywood (email 9/23/2017) Sharon.haywood@cox.net
Kara Kruse (email 10/2/17) karakruse@gmail.com

Lorna B. Shaw {email 10/1/17) lornabshaw@netscape.net

Keith Lee {email 10/2/17) studio941@cox.net
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ATTACHMENT — SECTION 4. GROUNDS FOR THIS APPEAL
SECTION 4. GROUNDS FOR THIS APPEAL.

Appellant has standing to make this timely appeal to the California Coastal Commission {“CCC”).
Appellant resides in proximity to the proposed project. Appellant and counsel for Appellant have
submitted written comments and testified at public hearings over the course of the proposed project’s
consideration, in earlier iterations, before the City’s Planning Commission and City Council hearings.
Appellant and counsel for Appellant submitted muitiple letters and other written communications to the
City Council prior to its hearing on July 28, 2020 wherein the project was approved. Appelfant and her
counsel also testified before the City Council at that hearing. The materials and communications
identified the project’s inconsistency with the Coastal Act including with respect to the project’s status
as a major remodel/new development, blufftop encroachment, CEQA, lower cost accommodations and
public access.

The approved project does not comply with the Coastal Act Public Access provisions or with the City's
certified Local Coastal Program (“LCP”). The reasons Appellant believes the project is not in conformity
with the Coastal Act and the LCP include the following grounds for this appeal:

SUBSTANTIAL ISSUES:
1. THE PROJECT IS A MAJOR REMODEL
The project should be evaluated as a major remodel

The City’s Land Use Element {“LUE") Glossary includes the following definition of the term “major
remadel”:

Major Remodel - Alteration of or an addition to an existing building or structure that increases
the square footage of the existing building or structure by 50% or maore; or demolition, remaoval,
replacement and/or reconstruction of 50% or more of the existing structure; greater specificity
shall be provided in the Laguna Beach Municipal Cade.

There is no certified language in the Laguna Beach Municipal Code {“LBMC”) that further specifies the
meaning of major remodel beyond that set forth in the Glossary. However, the City has promulgated a
standard of interpretation for the Coastal Appealable Area that a project is considered a major remodel
if there is: “1. Demolition or reinforcement of 50% or more of the exterior walls OR the combined
roof/walls/foundation of the structure.” See City of Laguna Beach, Land Use Element Major Remodel
Interpretation; Community Development Department; Last updated March 13, 2020. (the

). A copy of the Standard of Interpretation is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” for reference
purposes. The Standard of Interpretation was provided with the objective of incorporating what the
City believes to be the CCC staff calculation methods for the assessment of projects in determining
whether the project is a major remodel.

With respect to the project applicant’s calculation of whether the project represents a major remodel it
took only the square footage / linear footage of walls, floors, roof and foundations. The staff report

California Coastal Commission
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says: "The applicant has updated the plans to provide updated demolition calculations which indicate
that a total of 40.9% of the exterior walls and 44% of the combined areas are proposed to be
demolished/reinforced. Therefore staff concludes that the proposed project does not constitute a
major remodel."

This calculation failed to incorporate any consideration for structural upgrades required for the existing
walls, floors and roof of this 94 year oid structure which applicant seeks to remodel and which proposed
project includes the incorporation of a substantial new roof top deck assembly area featuring a bar,
dining area, swimming pool and other improvements to accommodate up to 101 people (ninety-six
hotel guests and five employees). In addition the Project Data Sheet shows that the Level 2 deck will be
increased by 188 square feet (a 33.76% increase}, the Level 3 deck will be increased by 479.37 square
feet (a 64% increase) and the Level 4 deck will be increased by 368.16 square feet (a 83.5% increase).

The requirements of the California Building Code were not considered by the applicant or the City when
considering whether the project would constitute a major remodel under the Coastal Act or the LUE.
The City should have analyzed the project to assure the structural integrity of the old building with the
imposition of the massive new roof top deck with its new live and dead loads. The record is devoid of
any review or analysis in this regard relative to the integration of the new structure into the existing
structure.

Similarly there is no evidence in the record that the reconstruction of the old building to include a
substantial new deck assembly area and swimming pool on an old roof will qualify as less than a major
remodel under the major remodel standard.

There is no evidence that the proposed work can be done and still comply with the California Building
Code, especially as it relates to a seismic upgrade.

Appellant alerted the City to this issue and submitted a letter from Peter Sarkis of Petra Structural
Engineers dated July 23, 2020. A copy Appeilant’s email to the City Council members and accompanying
letter is attached hereto as for reference purposes. Mr. Sarkis discusses the existing roof
weight and the projected increase in weight from the proposed roof top assembly area construction. He
observes that the California Existing Building Code (CEBC) allows for 10% increase in seismic loading
before triggering the need to upgrade seismic resisting elements. He notes that the increase in roof
weight from the proposed project is 46% (for the dead loading). He further discusses certain retrofit and
support techniques to support the new deck and pool. He suggests that the new foundation system will
require geotechnical input and most likely pile foundations because of the proximity to the bluff. He
states that “(a)s shown the development will require a mandatory seismic and gravity upgrade of the
entire structural system to current CBC and CEBC requirements.” He then describes the work that
would be needed to be incorporated.

The need for the structural work described by Mr. Sarkis should have been considered by the City and a

determination made related to the extent such work, as it relates to the demolition or reinforcement of
the exterior walls or the combined roof/walls/foundation of the structure, should be incorporated into a
determination of whether the project is a major remodel.

No peer review was conducted with respect to the applicant’s calculations or the one paragraph
conclusion of the applicant’s structural engineer, Mr. Robert Lawson.
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We believe this presents a substantial issue regarding the project’s conformance with the LCP and that,
as proposed, the project is a major remodel and must be brought into compliance with existing zoning
regulations.

2. BLUFF EDGE, BLUFF FACE, SETBACK AREA AND ENCROACHMENTS.

The City did not look at any bluff encroachment issues related to the project other than the Level 3 deck.
In the Staff Report it provides: “Bluff encroachment: The applicant proposes to restore the covered
deck area and enlarge the existing deck on Level 3 of the Coast Inn to match the historic postcard. This
restored deck area is proposed within the 25-foot blufftop sethack; however, the proposed deck
addition will be in line with the previous deck {(as noted in the 1935 postcard) and will not extend
beyond the existing structure. The Historic Preservation Ordinance allows additions to historic structures
to maintain setbacks up to the line of existing encroachments; therefore, a variance is not required to
reconstruct the deck in this area. Staff believes that this deck addition enhances the historic resource
and is consistent with the General Plan and the Municipal Code.” See City Staff report for July 28, 2020
hearing, pp.10-11.

First, it is noted that the purported historic authorization to extend encroachments into the 25-foot bluff
edge setback area is based, not on historic photographic evidence, but on an illustrator’s depiction on a
postcard from the mid-1930’s. This seems like a rather thin reed upon which to base and permit
inconsistencies and nonconformities with the LCP, including bluff encroachments.

The City’s LUE (Glossary) defines the “Ocean Front Bluff Edge or Coastal Bluff Edge” as follows:

“The California Coastal Act and Regulations define the oceanfront bluff edge as the upper
termination of a bluff, cliff, or sea cliff. In cases where the top edge of the bluff is rounded away
from the face of the bluff, the bluff edge shall be defined as that point nearest the bluff face
beyond which a downward gradient is maintained continuously to the base of the bluff. In a
case where there is a step like feature at the top of the bluff, the landward edge of the topmost
riser shall be considered the bluff edge. Bluff edges typically retreat over time as a result of
erosional processes, landslides, development of gullies, or by grading {cut}. In areas where fill
has been placed near or over the bluff edge, the original bluff edge, even if buried beneath fill,
shall be taken to be the bluff edge.”

Determination of the bluff edge is critical. Appellant is advised that the City relied on a determination
made by applicant’s geologist, Borella Geology, Inc., and reflected in correspondence dated January 19,
2018. The letter includes no reference to the LUE definition and has no sections that show how the
slope stability and pseudostatic values were determined. It just simply states that the stated values
“..are acceptable values as per current industrial standards and city of Laguna Beach code.” No peer
review was undertaken to confirm the determinations made by the applicant’s geologist. Absent
credible confirmation and certification it is possible that the development is actually sited on the bluff
face rather than within a blufftop setback area. Further the accurate determination of the blufftop
setback area requires a certified accurate determination of the bluff edge.

Applicant’s plans show that each of Level 1 guest rooms 1, 2 and 3 are partly within Applicant’s
designated 25-foot bluff setback. The plans also show new foundations to be constructed within the 25-
foot setback. The plans show that the existing Level 1 deck extends out through the balance of the
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setback area and actually encroaches across the depicted biuff edge. The plans do not indicate any new
footings to support the remodeled Levei 1 deck at its westerly oceanward side. It seems likely that the
existing small concrete piles sitting on the surface, as referenced in the applicant’s abbreviated
geological report, and currently supporting the Level 1 deck, would be replaced or reconstructed to
support a reconstructed deck. Please see photographs attached hereto as showing the Level
1 Deck apparently extending over what appears to be the bluff edge and significant erosion underneath
the deck. Similarly the Level 2 deck extends oceanward of the applicant designated sethack line and
well into the depicted setback area.

Appellant believes that the continuing and expanded encroachment into a purported 25-foot bluff edge
setback area is in conflict with LCP policies regarding coastal hazards and development on coastal bluffs.
LUE Action 7.3.5 prohibits development on bluff faces, LUE Action 10.2.7 requires a minimum 25-foot
setback from the bluff edge for principal and major accessory structures and LUE Action 10.2.8 requires
a minimum 10-foot setback from the bluff edge for minor accessory structures (e.g., decks, stairways,
and landscaping).

LUE Action 7.3.10 allows improvements to oceanfront and aceanfront bluff homes and commercial
structures that are [egally nonconforming as to the oceanfront and/or oceanfront bluff edge setbacks

in which case, the improvements
constitute “new development” and the entire structure must comply with the certified LCP, including
bluff edge setbacks required by LUE Actions 10.2.7 and 10.2.8. As noted elsewhere in this Appeal,
Appeltant believes the proposed project constitutes new development as a major remodel. Further, as
noted in the staff report, the proposed project seeks to the covered deck area and the
existing deck on Level 3. As earlier noted in this appeal the Project Data Sheet shows that the Level 2
deck will be increased by 188 square feet (@ 33.76% increase) and the Level 3 deck will be increased by
479.37 square feet (a 64% increase). The Level 2 deck and Level 3 deck are within applicant’s depiction
of the 25-foot blufftop sethack area. The proposed deck restoration and enlargement within the 25-
foot blufftop setback area and the construction of new foundations within the setback area (in part to
support the expanded Level 2, 3 and 4 decks} will increase the size or degree of the non-conformity,
constituting “new development” under LUE Action 7.3.10 and requires that the entire structure must
comply with the City’s certified LCP and its setback requirements.

Appellant believes that the proper determination of the bluff edge, the resulting determination of the
blufftop setback area, the continued and expanding encroachments on the bluff face and/or within the
blufftop set back area and the increases of the size and degree of the nonconformities within those
areas, and resulting noncompliance with the LCP, present substantial issues.

Referenced LUE Action Sections

Action 10.2.7 Require all new development located on oceanfront bluffs to be sited in accordance with
the string line but not less than 25 feet from the bluff edge. This requirement shalt apply to the principal
structure and major accessory structures such as guesthouses and pools that require a structural
foundation. The setback shall be increased where necessary to ensure geologic safety and stability of
the development.

Action 10.2.8 On oceanfront bluffs, require new minor accessory structures such as decks, patios and
walkways that do not require structural foundations to be sited in accordance with string line but not
less than 10 feet from the bluff edge. Require accessory structures to be removed or relocated landward
when threatened by erosion, geologic instability or other coastal hazards.
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Action 7.3.10 Allow oceanfront and oceanfront bluff homes, commercial structures, or other principal
structures, that are legally nonconforming as to the oceanfront and/or oceanfront bluff edge setback, to
be maintained and repaired; however, improvements that increase the size or degree of nonconformity,
including but not limited to development that is classified as a major remodel pursuant to the definition
in the Land Use Element Glossary, shall constitute new development and cause the pre-existing
nonconforming oceanfront or oceanfront bluff structure to be brought into conformity with the LCP.

3. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)

The City is the lead agency for the purposes of CEQA review. On July 28, 2020, the Laguna Beach City
Council found that the proposed project was exempt from CEQA review under Categorical Exemptions
under State CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301(a) (Existing Facilities), 15303(e) {Accessory Structure) and
15331 (Historic Resource Restoration/Rehabilitation). Although the City cited these three exemptions
the Public Notice for the June 23, 2020 hearing cited exemptions under Section 15301(a) and Section
15331.

The applicability of the Existing Facilities exemption presents a substantial issue as neither the wording
of the exemption or any case interpreting this exemption has considered a circumstance such as the
proposed project which involves an addition of a total of 4301.91 square feet of previously non-existent
outdoor deck space and which involves wholly new structures on the existing rooftop as well as a new
outdoor bar, dining and pool area and uses that have never been made at this property. These
substantial additions not only constitute a physical expansion of the existing structure but will involve
historically new and previously non-existent outdoor uses.

Similarly an exemption under Section 15331 should not apply. This exemption provides that the
following types of prajects are exempt from CEQA compliance:

Projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, preservation,
conservation or recanstruction of historical resources in @ manner consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with
Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic
Buildings {Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15331.)

The proposed project however includes, among other things, the wholesale new construction of a
rooftop pool and deck, with a dining and bar area, which has not ever previously existed. It now also
includes food preparation equipment including an oven as food service will not be provided by any
restaurant operating on the property. The project also includes the construction of an elevator shaft for
travel to the rooftop deck that would stand above the roof deck enclosure. The Secretary of the
Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and guidelines there for indicate in no
uncertain terms that this sort of rooftop addition to a historic property is rarely, if ever, appropriate. Ifa
rooftop addition to a historic property is appropriate, it is only where the additions would have only a
minimal impact on the existing visibility. As the attached photographs demonstrate, the proposed
rooftop additions here would make the Coast Inn taller than every surrounding building and would
substantially alter the visibility for all of the surrounding buildings. (See Letter from William MacRostie
(May 18, 2020) submitted with this appeal as J
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Although not part of the public notice, the City also applied a Class 3{e) Categorical Exemption
{Accessory Structures) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, which allows the construction of an
addition to an existing facility provided the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50
percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.
This exemption likewise is inapplicable to the project. Although the deck area was reduced in area to
2500 square feet the plan’s data sheet shows additional roof areas, not considered to be the “deck”,
including the pool safety area of 525.34 square feet, the roof ADA ramps with an area of 157.64 square
feet, the new pool surface of 361 square feet and new roof planters of 757.93 (totaling 4301.91 square
feet).

Even if any of the stated exemptions applied Appellant cited multiple exceptions to Class 1 and/or Class
31 exemptions which render the use of a categorical exemption a violation of CEQA.

Specifically, neither the Class 1 nor the Class 31 Categorical Exemption may be used under CEQA if there
is substantial evidence of a fair argument that the proposed project (1) may have an adverse impactto a
historical resource; (2) may, together with other recently approved and/or reasonably foreseeable
projects of the same type and in the same general location result in impacts that would be cumulatively
significant; or (3) have potentially significant effects on the environment due to unusual circumstances.
Each of these three exceptions precluded reliance on the Class 1 or Class 31 Categorical Exemption.

As noted the proposed project had been recently separated from the nearby Coast Liquor portion of a
combined project. In the prior iteration of the project, involving the two properties, the City determined
that a higher level of CEQA review was required — a mitigated negative declaration. That prior iteration
of the consolidated project also required new parking, and several other plans related to traffic flow and
safety. Additionally, it is asserted for both projects that they will have zero traffic impacts, and that the
deliveries and trash services for the commercial uses of both properties will not need to change and will
in no way inhibit traffic. Substantial evidence was submitted at the hearings on the combined project
that contradict such assertions.

Appellant believes the proposed project represents improper “piecemealing” wherein the project
applicant divides a larger project (i.e., Coast Inn and Coast Liquor) into many smaller ones, each with
arguably minimal potential impact on the environment but which cumulatively have a material impact
and which projects avoid the proper level of environmental review.

Appellant believes the use of the stated exemptions and the piecemealing of the project present
substantial issues under CEQA.

4. LOWER COST ACCOMMODATIONS

LUE Policy 6.2 provides as follows: “Preserve and encourage an increase of the City's stock of affordable
motel and hotel rooms available for short-term visitors. Protect, encourage, and where feasible provide,
affordable overnight accommodations.” The Staff Report determined that consideration of lower cost
accommodations was not applicable because “...the project does not rise to the level of a major remodel
or new development....” Page 19, The City's position was based on a Coastal Commission staff
comment for an unrelated project which said that the consideration was “typically” related to major
remodel or new development. Even if such a limitation for the consideration is so “typically” limited, as
noted elsewhere herein the project most certainly does rise to the level of a major remodel or new
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development. The project has not been operated as 2 hotel for many years. It is operated as an Airbnb
with no employees on site. Further the project incorporates the rearranging and remodeling of the
hotel rooms. Will that have an effect on the affordability of the room? Appellant informed the City that
the existing rates for rooms at the Coast Inn ranged from $100 to approximately $172. Appellant
repeatedly asked the City to obtain proposed room rate data from the applicant. [t was never provided.
Appellant assumes the City never sought such information. Since an assumed intention of the project is
to improve the quality of the hotel it is reasanable to assume that the rates will be set at a higher level
to help cover the costs of the improvements. In fact, Marshall Innins, the applicant/project architect at
the July 28, 2020 City Council hearing wherein the project and related CDP were approved, told the City
Council, in his rebuttal to public comments, the following:

M See City Council July 28, 2020
Hearing Video at 4:32:40 through 4:32:55. Even in the face of this extraordinary statement by the
project applicant the City Staff and the City Council ignored LUE Policy 6.2. The LCP and the Coastal Act
{California Public Resources Code §§ 30000-30900) require there to be lower cost visitor-serving uses
along the Coast. The Coastal Act section 30213 requires permitted development to protect, encourage,
and, where feasible, provide lower cost visitor and recreational facilities. As admitted by the project
applicant the proposed project could potentially replace an historic low cost overnight accommodation
with a significantly higher cost option, thereby restricting the public’s access to coastal resources in
violation of Coastal Act section 30213, The City's failure to adequately consider the Coastal Act and the
LCP’s LUE Policy 6.2 present substantial issues regarding the project’s conformance with the Coastal Act
or the LCP.

5. PUBLIC ACCESS; CONGESTION/CIRCULATION

The failure to require that the project provide adequate parking facilities or substitute means of serving
the development with public transportation consistent with the requirements of the Coastal Act under
Coastal Act Section 30252{4) is a failure to protect Public Access as it will result in severe vehicular
congestive impacts to the intersections of South Coast Highway, Mountain Road and Gaviota Drive.
There is no passenger loading/unloading zone—hotel guests currently park in the middle of Mountain
Road to load and unload their cars (kids, dogs, luggage, beach equipment) blocking access to the
metered parking places, and creating traffic circulation issues. All deliveries and trash pickups are
planned for one single 19’ loading zone on Mountain Road. Applicant advised the City that “Smaller
delivery truck and vans will be able to unload in the Coast Liquor parking lot.” However the Coast Liquor
parking lot is not a part of the applicant’s project. Coast Liquor is a separate site and alleged by
applicant to be a separate project under a separate application. It should not therefore be properly
considered as a project facility. Further there are no ADA accommodations. All hotel guests, restaurant
customers, office workers, Uber and Lyft drivers, delivery trucks, and trash trucks will be required to exit
through Gaviota Drive, which is a very narrow one-way alleyway. This narrow alley and Mountain Road,
each with a significant amount of beach visiting pedestrian traffic, cannot possibly absorb or support all
the traffic generated by the operations of a 121 seat restaurant, alternative 640 person occupancy load,
24 room (98 guests) hatel and employees and support staff. The Coastal Act requirement that Public
Access be protected was not properly considered.
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6. PUBLIC ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act requires that public access be protected. The CDP was not conditioned to
assure continued Public Access during the construction period. The permit does not address
construction staging or its effects along South Coast Highway, Mountain Road (which provides access to
the beach stairway) or the narrow heavily pedestrian trafficked Gaviota Drive alleyway. There was no
discussion by the City Council of any aspect of the construction project’s effect on Public Access,
including how it might be protected. A project of the magnitude proposed will materially impact these
streets and access ways likely clogging them with construction related vehicles, trucks, equipment and
deliveries. There was no consideration expressed relative to the fate of the public parking spaces on
South Coast Highway or Mountain Road. The City’s election to disregard Public Access gives rise to a
substantial issue. Again, the Coastal Act requirement that Public Access be protected was not properly
considered.
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EXHIBIT “1”

“STANDARD OF INTERPRETATION”
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LAND USE ELEMENT MAJOR REMODEL INTERPRETATION

Community Development Department
(last updated March 13, 2020)

The City’s Land Use Element defines “Major Remodel” as the alteration of or an addition to an existing
building or structure that increases the square footage of the existing building or structure by 50% or more;
or demolition, removal, replacement, and/or reconstruction of 50% or more of the existing structure; greater
specificity shall be provided in the Laguna Beach Municipal Code (LBMC). As there is no certified
language in the LBMC that further specifies the meaning of Major Remodel, the California Coastal
Commission (CCC) and City staff have had differing interpretations of the term, which has led to numerous
City-approved projects being appealed to the CCC.

While a Municipal Code amendment is in process to achieve a long-term resolution, City staff will begin
interpreting “major remodel” in a manner similar to that of the CCC staff for properties located in the
appealable area of the coastal zone. It should be emphasized that while City staff does not agree with the
CCC staff’s threshold for a major remodel, and specifically the CCC staff’s interpretation of the elements
that count toward demolition, the City staff desires to reduce the number of appeals and to minimize the
number of appeals found to raise a substantial issue.

Provided below are the calculation methods that City staff believes the CCC staff uses for their assessment
of projects in determining whether a project is a major remodel. Please note that the language below is City
staff’s best attempt in interpreting CCC staff’s analysis based on their previous appeal reports. As such,
these calculation methods have not been approved by the CCC staff; and therefore, the City cannot
guarantee that the CCC staff will apply the identical interpretation.

Coastal Appealable Areas

a. Foundation — (linear feet of foundation to be removed/reinforced) + (linear feet of existing
foundation) x 100. For caissons, use the diameter to calculate linear feet and include any
associated grade beams.

b. Interior and Exterior Walls — (linear feet of walls to be removed/reinforced for all floors) <+
(linear feet of existing walls of all floors) x 100. Removal and/or reinforcement of load
bearing interior walls count. Removal of non-bearing walls, drywall, stucco, etc. does not
count. Window and door change-outs within the same window openings do not count towards
removal, Filling in window and door openings do not count as demolition unless additional
structural support is required or proposed,

¢. Roof — (square feet of raof area to be removed/reinforced, including roof eaves) + (square
feet of existing roof) x 100.

1. Demolition or reinforcement of 50% or more of the exterior walls OR the combined
rooffwalls/foundation of the structure.

2. An addition to an existing primary dwelling unit or the construction of any detached structure
that individually, or when combined with prior additions, results in greater than a 50%
expansion of the existing structure. “Existing structure” for the purposes of this section means
the primary dwelling unit, the garage, and all enclosed detached structures that legally existed
on the site up to January 13, 1993.

3. The construction and remodeling of accessory dwelling units are exempt.

California Coastal Commission
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Non-Coastal Appealable Areas
City staff will be using a less expansive calculation method as these areas are not subject to CCC review.

a. Exterior Walls — (linear feet of walls to be removed for all floors) = (linear feet of existing walls
of all floors) x 100. Window and door change-outs within the same window openings do not count
towards removal. Filling in window amd door openings do not count as demolition unless
additional structural support is required or proposed.

b. Roof — (square footage of roof area to be removed, including roof eaves) + (square footage of
existing roof) x 100.

1. Demolition of 50% or more of the exterior walls OR the combined roof/walls of the structure.

2. An addition to an existing primary dwelling unit or the construction of any detached structure
that individually, or when combined with prior additions, results in greater than a 50%
expansion of the existing structure. “Existing structure™ for the purposes of this section means
the primary dwelling unit, the garage, and all enclosed detached structures that legally existed
on the site up to January 13, 1993,

3. The construction and remodeling of accessary dwelling units are exempt.

California Coastal Commission
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EXHIBIT “2”

JULY 23, 2020

APPELLANT E-MAIL & PETER SARKIS/PETRA
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS LETTER

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Timothy D. Carlyle

From;

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Terry Meurer <dancaskev@gmail.com>

Thursday, July 23, 2020 4.02 PM

Whalen, Bob; Iseman, Toni; Kempf, Sue; steve dicterow; pblake@lagunabeachcity.net
Caron, Martina CD; Drapkin, Scott CD; Wiener, Marc CD; Chel, Lisette CC

Coast Inn structural analysis

Coast Inn draft report 07-23-2020.pdf

Dear Mayor Whalen and members of the City Council--

I was concerned when 1 saw Bob Lawson's one-paragraph structural analysis of the Coast Inn, and felt you
might want a more detailed analysis to review prior to Tuesday's hearing. Attached please find a structural
analysis of the Coast Inn, based on Peter Sarkis's (Petra Structural Engineers) review of the current plans,

As you will see, the amount of structural work required for this property will surely result in the project being

classified as a major remodel.

Best,
Terry Meurer

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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STRUCTURAL ENGIMNEERS
July 23, 2020

To:  Tetry Meurer

Re: Coast Inn development review
Laguna Beach, CA
Dear Terry,

Petra Structural Engineers (PSE) has been retained to provide a structural engineering opinion
regarding the development proposed to the Coast Inn resort in Laguna Beach. We understand that
yout property is adjacent to the proposed development and that you would like to undetstand the
feasibility of such project and implications.

Please note that PSE has not contacted the developer /owner or architect for the property. We
understand from our review of the documentation provided that a structural engineer Mr Robert

Lawson reviewed a limited number of sheets provided (4201.1 to A201.4) and determined that the
foundation demolition is under 50%.

As we discussed PSE has reviewed the public documents provided on the city website and have the
following comments from a structural design standpoint alone:

Proposed Remodel and Discussion

PSE has reviewed the provided documents and limited our review on items that we believe need
attention and will require seismic improvements.

A) Increase in Live Load on the roof

A review of the staff report prepared for the July 28" meeting indicated that “A new 3,707 square-foot
rooftop deck is proposed to be constructed on the roof of the existing building. The proposed rooftop
deck will include a pool and spa area, sun deck and a 14-seat bar. The rooftop deck pool and bar areas are
proposed to be used by registered hotel guest use only. The rooftop floor plan shows 75 seats and a
maximum occupancy of 101 persons {Condition No. 16)”
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

Discussion

The original roof was designed for a live load of 20 psf (California Building Code { CBC ) Table 1607.1
{ included). The new roof ( CBC Table 1607.1) has to be designed for 100psf live load . The load
increase (not including floor finishes,..) is 500%. California Existing Building Coded ( CEBC) section
402.3 allows for 5% increase in gravity loading before triggering upgtade of the gravity cartying
elements. The change in the gravity carrying elements must track the load to the foundation. The
increase load to the foundation will not be 500% but will be significant enough to increase the
foundation under the entire floor plate impacted by the inctease in live load on the roof.

B)

The roof area has changed occupancy from unoccupied roof to Assembly area- A-2 minimum
occupancy per CBC. Assembly areas are a higher risk area than unoccupied roof.

A review of CEBC section 407 requires compliance with higher occupancy loads and compliance with
current code though analysis using ASCE 41 Tier 3 analysis as a minimum,

C)

A review of the staff report prepared for the July 28" meeting indicated that “A new 3,707 square-foot
rooftop deck is proposed to be constructed on the roof of the existing building. The proposed rooftop
deck will rchitectural drawings sheet A101 indicate that the pool will cover
386 sf and will be 42 inches deep { 3.5 ft). The roof area indicated on sheet CS is 8990 sf.

Discussion

The existing roof weighs 20 pounds per square foot(psf) (typical) the original roof weighs 8990*20=
180,000lbs. The weight of the pool is 386s£*3.5%62 (Weight of water, disregarding the structural
weight of the pool)= 83,0001bs. which comes up to 215psf over the area of the pool.

The increase in roof weight is conservatively 83,000/180,000=46%

California Existing Building Coded (CEBC) section 402.4 allows for 10% increase in seismic loading
before triggering upgrade of the seismic resisting elements. Based on our teview the addition of a
pool will trigger a seismic upgrade. Since the seismic upgrade is at the roof, it will inevitably need to
be tracked down to the foundation and impact all the levels below the roof.

Furthermore, the load is such that PSE does not believe that it is feasible to retrofit and supportt the
pool without introducing steel moment frames or a similar system that will impact the levels below.
The new foundation system will require geotechnical input and most likely pile foundation because of
the proximity to the bluff.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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STAUCTURAL ENGINEERS

D) Removal of walls:

A review of the provided plans sheets A201.3 and A201.4 indicate alterations to the existing structural
walls.

Discussion

The plans do not indicate the level of impact, however comparing the existing plans to the renovated
plans sheet 104 A through 104E, the impact is more that the 10% allowed under CEBC section 402.4.
The 10% allowance is for the length of solid wall ( not including openings) that is impacted.

A review of the provided sheets A 401 to A404 indicates that the walls are not continuous to the
foundation. A seismic upgrade requirement will have to be tracked to the foundation; this will impact
all the levels throughout the length of the building based on plans provided.

"The building was constructed before all the current seismic requirements wete in place, as such when
triggering seismic upgrades the floor systems as well as the walls/moment frames and foundation will
have to be retrofitted to current code level forces and detailing. As an example, we do not antcipate
the building to have plywood sheathing, sheathing cannot be added without adding significant weight
to the building and will require removal of the floor planks that we expect to be present. PSE
anticipates that the floor systems will be mostly removed and replaced.
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Conclusion:

In conclusion, to minimize work in the building and foundation, design should be geated towards
avoiding mandatory seismic upgrades; with a mandatory upgrade all the elements of the building that
are being affected will require compliance with cutrent code. Elements of the building being affected
will vary depending on the location of the modifications. For example a modification of the first floot
will only affect the first floor, a modification on the roof will affect all the levels below that
modification down to the foundation.

As shown the development will require a mandatory seismic and gravity upgrade of the entre
structural system to current 2019 CBC and CEBC requirements.

The development as shown is possibly feasible if the following wotk is incorporated:

¢ Removal of most of the floor diaphragm/ sheathing, strengthening of most of the joists.
New foundation will have to be excavated to resist the current code level forces (the building
foundation is most likely inadequate as it was designed without these forces in mind).

¢ Based on our expetience, the siuds suppotting the fagade walls are marginally supporting the
fagade loads and will most likely need replacement.
New plywood sheathing, strapping, hold-downs will need to be added throughout the
building.
Change of the roof area from unoccupied to A-2 occupancy will trigger a seismic upgtade
per CEBC section 407

¢ Should a pool be added at the roof level, the building gravity and lateral force resisting
system will have to be designed for the tesulting load.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 949-748-7170

Peter Sarkis
S.E.

Attachments

CEBC Secton 407_ Change of use

CEBC Section 402.3 and 402.4_ Weight and mass increase
CBC Table 1607.1_Live Load

CBC Occupancy

California Coastal Commission
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CHANGE OF USE CEBC

SECTION 406
GLASS REPLACEMENT
AND REPLACEMENT WINDOWS

406.1 Replacement glass. The installation or replacement of
alass shall be as required for new installations.

406.2 Replacement window opening control devices. In
Group R-2 or R-3 buildings containing dwelling units, win-
dow opening control devices complying with ASTM F 2090
shall be instailed where an existing window is replaced and
where all of the following apply 1o the replacement window:

1. The window is operable;

2, The window replacement includes replacement of the
sash and the frame;

3. The top of the sill of the window opening is at a height
less than 36 inches (915 mm) above the finished floor;

4, The window will permit openings that will allow pas-
sage of a 4-inch-diameter (102 mm) sphere when the
window is in its largest opened position; and

5. The vertical distance from the top of the siil of the win-
dow opening to the finished grade or other surface
below, on the exterior of the building, is greater than 72
inches (1829 mm).

The window opening control device, after operation to
release the control device allowing the window to fully open,
shall not reduce the minimum net clear opening arca of the
window unit to less than the area regvired by Section 1029.2
of the California Building Code.

Exceptions:

1. Operable windows where the top of the silt of the
window opening is located more than 75 feet (22
860 mm) above the finished grade or other surface
below, on the exterior of the room, space or build-
ing, and that are provided with window fall preven-
tion devices that comply with ASTM F 2006.

2. Operable windows with openings that are provided
with window fall prevention devices that comply
with ASTM T 2090.

406.3 Replacement window emergency escape and rescue
openings. Where windows are required to provide emer-
gency escape and rescue openings in Group R-2 and R-3
the
ded

1. The replacement window is the manufacturer’s largest
standard size window that will fit within the existing
frame or existing rough opening. The replacement win-
dow shall be permitted to be of the same operating style
as the existing window or a style that provides for an
equal or greater window opening arca than the existing
window.,

2. The replacement of the window is not part of a change
of occupancy.

SDS about 1.6 here. so

PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD

SECTION 407
CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY

407.1 Conformance. No change shall be made in the use or
occupancy of any building unless such building is made to
comply with the requirements of the Culifornia Building
Code for the use or occupancy. Changes in use or occupancy
in a building or portion thercof shall be such that the existing
building is no less complying with the provisions of this code
than the existing buifding or structure was prior to the change,
Subject to the approval of the building official, the use or
occupancy of existing buildings shall be permitted to be
changed and the building is allowed to be occupicd for pur-
poses in other groups without conforming to all of the
requirements of this code for those groups, provided the new
or proposed use is less hazardous, based on life and five risk,
than the existing use.

Exception: The building need not be made to comply with
the seismic requircments for a new structure unless
required by Section 407.4,

407.1.1 Change in the character of use. A change in
occupancy with no change of occupancy classification
shall not be made to any structurc that will subject the
structure to any special provisions of the applicable Cali-
Sfornia Codes, without approval of the building official,
Compliance shall be only as necessary to meet the specific
provisions and is not intended to require the entire build-
ing be brought inte compliance.

407.2 Certificate of occupancy. A certificate of occupancy
shall be issued where it has heen determined that the require-
ments for the new occupancy classification have been met.

407.3 Stairways. An existing stairway shall not be required
10 comply with the requiremenis of Section 1011 of the Cali-
Jornia Building Code where the existing space and construce-
tion does not allow a reduction in pitch or slape,

,[BS) 407.4 Structural, When a change of occupancy resalts
{in a structire. being reclassified to a higher risk category, the
“structure shiall conform to the seismic requirements for a new

structure of the higher risk category. For purposes of this sec-

“tion pliance . a 3 edure and

-the evel pe ¢ in le .14.1 for

the applicable risk category, shall be deemed to mect the

‘requirements of Section 1613 of the California Bu

Code.

Exceptions:
1. Specific seismic deraiting requirements of Section

1613 of the California Building Code for a new
structure shall not be required to be met where the
seismic performance is shown to be equivalent to
that of a new structure. A demonstration of equiva-
lence shall consider the regularity, overstrength,
redundancy and ductility of the structure.

2. When a change of use results in a structure being
reclassified from Risk Category I or II to Risk Cate-
zory III and the structure is located where the seis-
mic coefficient, SDS, is less than compliance

this does not apply

California Coastal Commi

ion
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PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD

with the seismic requirements of Section 1613 of the
California Building Code is not required,

3. [BSC} For swre-owned buildings, including ihose
owned by the University of California and the Cali-
Joruia Stare University and the Judicial Cowncil, the
performance level requirements of Section 407.4 are
replaced with the performance level requirements of
Section 317.5,

407.4.1 Structnrxal. [IHCD] When a change of occupancy
resolts in a structure being reclassified to a higher risk cat-
egory, the structure shall confonn to the seismic require-
ments for a new structure of the higher risk category.
Exceptions:
1. Specific seismic detatling requirements of Sec-
tion 1613 of the California Building Code for a
new structure shall not be required to be met
where the seismic performance is shown to be
equivalent to that of a new structure. A demon-
stration of equivalence shall consider the regular-
ity, overstrength, redundancy and ductility of the
structure.

2. When a change of use results in a structure being
reclassified from Risk Category I or I to Risk
Category TII and the structure is located where
the seismic coefficient, SDS, is less than 0.33,
compliance with the seismic requirements of Sec-
tion 1613 of the California Building Code is not
required.

SECTION 408
HISTORIC BUILDINGS

408.1 Historic buildings. The provisions of this code that

require improvements relitive to a building’s existing condi-

tion or, in the casc of repairs, that require improvements rela-

tive 1o a building’s predamage condition, shall not be

mandatory for historic buildings unless specifically required
this section.

408.2 Life safety hazards. The provisions  this code shall
apply to historic buildings the building official to
constitute a distinet life

[BS] 408.3 Flood hazard areas. Within flood hazard areas
established in accordance with Section 1612.3 of the Califor-
nia Building Code, or Scction R322 of the Califomia Resi-
dential Code, as applicable, where the work proposed
constitutes substantial improvement, the building shall be
brought into compliance with Section 1612 of the California
Building Cade, or Scction R322 of the California Residential
Code, as applicable:

Exception: Historic buildings need not be brought into
compliance that are:

1. Listed or preliminarily determined to e cligible for
listing in the Nationa) Register of Historic Places;

2. Determined by the Secretary of the U.S, Department
of Interior as contributing to the historical signifi-

CHANGE OF USE CEBC

cance of a registered historic district or a district pre-
liminarily determined to qualify as an histeric
district; or

3. Designated as historic under a state or local historic
preservation program that is approved by the
Department of Interior,

SECTION 409
MOVED STRUCTURES

409.1 Conformance, Structures moved into or within the
jurisdiction shall comply with the provisions of this code for
new structures.

Exception: (HCD 1 & HCD 2} After July 1, 1978, local
ardinances or regulations for moved apariment houses
and dwellings shall pernir the retention of existing materi-
als and methods of conssruction, provided the apartment
house or dwelling complies with the building standards
Jor fourndations applicable to new consrruction and does
not becoine or continte to be a substandard building. For
additional information, see Health and Safety Code Sec-
tion 17958.9.

SECTION 410
ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

{DSA-AC] Buildings or facilities where accessibility is
required for applications listed in Title 24, Part 2, California
Building Code, Chapter 1, Section 1.9.1 regulated by the
Division of the State Architect-Access Compliance shall com-
ply with Title 24, Part 2, California Building Code, Chapter
11A or Chapter 11B, as applicable.

410.1 Scope. The provisions of Sections 410.1 through 410.9
apply to maintenance, change of cccupancy, additions and
alterations to existing buildings, including those identified as
historic buildings.

410.2 Maintenance of facilities, A facility that is constructed
ot altered to be accessible shull be maintained accessible
during occupancy,

410.3 Extent of application. An alteration of an existing
facility shall not tmpose a requirement for greater accessibil-
ity than that which would be required for new construction.
Alterations shall not reduce or have the cffect of reducing
accessibility of a facility or portion of a facility.

410.4 Change of occupancy. Existing buildings that undergo
a change of group or occupancy shall camply with this sec-
tion.

Exception: Type B dwelling or sleeping vnits required by
Section 1107 of the California Building Code are not
required to be provided in existing buildings and facilities
undergoing a change of occupancy in conjunction with
alterations where the work area is 50 percent or less of the
aggregate area of the building,

410.4.1 Partial change in occupancy. Where a portion of
the building is changed to a new accupancy classification,

California Coastal Commission
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PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANGCE METHOD

ing building or structare was prior to the addition. An existing
building together with its additions shall comply with the
height and arca provisions of Chapter 5 of the California
Building Code or the height provisions of Chaprer 3 of the
California Residential Code, as applicable.

Exception: {BSC] For state-owned buildings, including
those owned by the University of California and the Cali-
Jornig State University and the Judicial Council, ihe
requirements of Sections 402.3 and 402.4 are replaced by
the requirements of Sections 317 through 322.

402.2 Flood hazard areas. For buildings and structures in
flood hazard arcas established in Section 1612.3 of the Cali-
Sornia Building Code. or Section R322 of the California Res-
identiaf Code, as applicable, any addition that constitutes
substantial improvement of the existing structure shall com-
ply with the flood design requirements for new construction,
and all aspects of the existing soucture shall be brought irto
compliance with the requirements for new construction for
flood design.

For buildings and structures in flood hazard areas estab-
Jished in Section 1612.3 of the California Building Code, or
Scection R322 of the Californiu Residential Code, as applica-
ble, any additions that do not constitute substantial improve-
ment of the existing structure ure not required to comply with
the flood for new construction,

[BS] 402.3 Existing siructural elements carrying gravity
Toad, Any existing gravity load-carrying structural element
for which an addition and iis related alterations cause an

necded to carry the increased gravity load required by the
California Building Code for new structures. Any existing
aravity load-carrying structural element whose gravity load-

ng is decre be ¢ ere altered

nt o the re s of on, 3. Any
existing element that will form part of the lateral load path for
any part of the addition shall be considered an existing lateral
load-carryi  structural element ssubject to the requirements

[BS] 402.3.1 Design live load. Where the addition does
not result in increased design live load, existing gravity
foad-carrying structural elements shall be permitted to be
cvaluated and designed for live loads approved prior to the
addition. If the approved live load is less than that required
by Section 1607 of the California Building Code, the arca
designed for the nonconforming live load shall be posted
with placards of approved design indicating the approved
live load. Where the addition does result in increased
design live load, the live load required hy Scction 1607 of
the Californiu Building Code shall be used.

[BS] 402.4 Lixisting structural elemenis carrying lateral
load. Where the addition is structurally independent of the

LOAD CHANGE CEBC

j=flic

isn y of e ng structure,
xist a na g ther as a sin-
dure and the two T -abjective in

4.1 for the app ry, shall be
deemied to meet the requirements of Section 1613.
E on:
el wh

demand-capacity ratios. the derand shall consider appli-
cable load combinations with design lateral loads or forces
in accordance with Sections 1609 and 1613 of the Califor-
nia Building Code. For purposes of this exception, com-
parisons of demand-capacity ratios and calculation of
design lateral loads, forces and capacities shall account for
the cumulative effects of additions and alierations since
original construction.

fing structural nts ¢ g

Where the addi strue in
dent of the existing structure, existing lateral load-carrying
structural elements shall be permitted to remain unaltered,
‘Where the addition is not structurally independent of the
existing structure, the existing structure and its addition
acting together as a single structure shall be shown to meet
the requirements of Sections 1609 and 1613 of the Cali-
Jornia Building Code.

LException: Any existing lateral Joad-catrying structural
clement whose demand-capacity ratio with the addition
considered js no more than 10 percent greater than its
demand-capacity ratio with the addition ignored shall be
permitted to remain unaliered. For purposes of calculat-
ing demand-capacity ratios, the demand shall consider
applicablc Joad combinations with design iateral loads or
forces in accordance with Sections 1609 and 1613 of the
California Building Code. For purposes of this excep-
tion, comparisons of demand-capacity ratios and calcula-
tion of design lateral loads, forces and capacities shall
account for the cumulative effects of additions and alter-
ations since original construction.

402,5 Smoke alarms in existing portions of a build-
ing, Where an addition is made to a building or structure of a
Group R or I-1 occupancy, the existing building shall be pro-
vided with smoke alarms in accordance with Section 1103.8
of the California Fire Code.

402.6 Carbon monoxide defection in existing portions of a
building. [HCD] Where an addition is made 10 a Group R
occupancy, located in a butlding with a fuel-burning appli-
ance, fireplace, forced-vir furnace, or an attached garage,
the extsting portion aof the building, where no construction is

]

e).(:ts‘ijn ?é;al taking place. shall be provided with carbon monoxide detec-
frutte tion in accordance with Section 915 of the California Build-
California Coastal Commission
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LIVE LOAD CBC

TABLE 1607.1
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS, L,
AND MINIMUM CONCENTRATED LIVE LOADSP

QOCCUPANCY OR USE

1. Apartments (see residential)
2, Access {loor systems

Office use

Computer use
3. Armories and drill rooms

4, Assembly areas
Fixed sents {fastened to floer)
Follow spot, projections and
control rooms
Lobbies
Mavable seats
Stege floars
Platforms {assembly)
Other assembly areas

5. Balconies and decks®

6., Catwalks
7. Cornices

8. Corridors
First floor
Other floors

9, Dining rooms and restaprants
10, Dwellings (sec residential)
11. Elevator machine room and
controlroom grating
(on area of 2 inches by 2 inches)
12. Finish light ficor plate construction
{on area of 1inch by 1 inch)

13, Fire escapes
On single-family dwellings only

14. Garages (passenger vebicles only)
Trucks and buses

15. Handrails, gunrds and grab bars
16, Helipads

17. Hospitals
Corridors above frst floor
Opcrating rooms, laboratories
Palient rooms

18. Hotels (see residentinl)

19, Libraries
Carridars above first floor
Reading rooms
Stack rooms
20, Manufacturing
Heavy
Light
21. Marquees, excepl one- and
two-family dwellings
22, Office buildings
Corriders sbave first floor
File and computer rooms shall be
designed far heavier loads
based on auticipated occupancy
Lobbies and frst-ltoor corridars
Offices

UNIFORM
(psh

50
130
150"

60"

S0
oo
100"
150"
g™
100"

1.5 times the
live load for the
area served, not

required 1a

excecd 100

40

60

100
Same as
occupancy
served except as
indicated
oo™

100
40

4

CONCENTRATED
{pounds)

2,000
2,000

300

300

200

Note a

See Section 1607.7
See Seclion 1607.3
See Section 1607.6

80
60
40

80
60
150%*

250"
125°

75

80

100
s0

{contintred)

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

1,000
,000
00

1,000
1,000
1,000

3,000
2,000

2.000

2,000
2,000

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

TABLE 1607.1—continued
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS, L,
AND MINIMUM CONCENTRATED LIVE LOADS®

UNIFORM
OCCUPANCY OR USE {pst)
23, Penal institutions
Cel\ blocks 40
Corridars 100
24. Recreatlonal uses:
Bowling alleys, poolrooms and
stmilac nses 75
Dance halls and ballrooms 100™
Gymnasiums 100"
Tee skating cink 250°
Reviewing stands, grandstaads
and bleachers 100"
Roller skaling rink joo™
Stadiums and avenas with fixed
seats (fastened to floor) 605
25. Residential
One- and two-family dwellings
Uainhnbitable attics without
sto i 10
Unin  table attics with storage"+* 20
Habilable attics and slecping areas® 30
Canopics, including marquees 20
All other areas 40
Hatels and muliifamily dwellings
Private rooms and corridors
serving them 40
Public roomsm and corridors
serving thent 100
26. Roofs
All roof surfaces subject ta main-
tenance workers
Awnings and canopies:
Rabric constructian supported by a R
skeleton structuro
All other construction, exeept one-
and two-famity dwellings 20
Ordinacy flat, pitched, and curved
roofs {lhal are.not cceupinble). . 20
Primary roof merbers exposed o a
work flooy
Single panel point of lower chord
of roof trusses o any point along
primery structural members
suppotting roofs over manufac-
turing, storago warchouses, and
s
ary roof members
QOccupiable reofs:
Roof gacdens 100
Assembly ateas 100
All other similar argas Note ]
27. Scheals
Classrooms 40
Corridors abave first floor 80
Rirst-floor corridors 100
28. Seultles, skylight sibs and accessible
ceilings
29, Sidewalks, vehlcular driveways and 250"
yards, subjeel to trucking
{contimted)

CONCENTRATED
{pounds)

300

2,000
300

Note 1

000
000

200

8,000

California Coastal Commission
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STRUCTURAL DESIGN

TABLE 1607.i—continued
MIN 8] TR LIVE Lo
u NT LIVE
UNIFORM CONCENTAATED
OCCUPANCY OR USE (pst) {pounds)
30. Siairs and exits
One- and nwo-family dwellings 40 300
All other 100 300

31, Storage warehouses (shall be designed
for heavier loads if required for

anticipated storage)}
Heavy 250"
Light 125°
32, Stores
Retail
First floor 100 1,000
Upper floors 75 1,600
Whalesale, ail foors 125" 1,000

33. Vehicle barriers Sec Scciion 1607.9

34. Walkways and elevated platforms

{other than exitways) 60

35. Yauds and teraces, pedesiians 100™ -—
36. {OSHPD IR, 2 & 5] Storage racksand ~ Toi!

wall-himg cabinets. foads®
For SI: 1 1 .
§ 9 t=0 kB/m?,
] 8 6%

a. Floors in garages or portions of buildings used for the storage of motor
vehicles shall be designed for the uniformly distributed live loads of this
table or the Jollowing concentrated loads: (1) for garages restricted to
passenger vehicles eccommodaling nol more than nine passengers, 3,000
pounds scting on an area of 4', inches hy 4!/, inches; (2) for mechanical
parking structures without slab or deck that are used for storing passenger
vehicles only, 2,250 pounds per wheel,

b. The loading applics te stack room floors that support nonmabile, double-
faced library boak stacks, subject ta the following limitations:

1. The nominal book stack unit height shall not exceed 90 inches.

2, The nominal shelf depth skall not exceed 12 inches for each face,

3. Parallel rows of double-faced book stacks shall be separated by aisles
not less than 36 inches wide.

<. Design in accordance with [CC 300,

d. Other uniform Joads in accardrnce with an approved methed containing
provisions for truck loadings shall be considered where appropriate.

¢. The concentrated wheel Ioad shall be applicd on an area of 4.5 inches by
4.5 inches,

f. The minimum concentrated load on slair treads shall be applicd on an area
of 2 inches by 2 inches. This Joad need not be assumed to act concurrently
with the uniform load.

£. Where snow loads ooccor that are in excess of the design conditions, the
structure shall be desigaed to suppart the loads due 1o the increased [oads
caused by drift buildup or a grealer snow design determined by the
building official (see Section 1608).

h. See Section 1604.8.3 for decks altached to exlerior walls.

i, Uninhabitable atilcs withoul storage are those where the maximum clear
height between the joists and rafters is less than 42 inches, or where there
arc not two or more adjacent trusses with web configurations capable of
accommodating an assumed rectangle 42 inches in height by 24 inches in
width, or grealer, within the plane of the irusses. This live load need not be
assumed te act coneurrently with any olher live load requiremenis,

{continied)

12

LIVE LOAD CBC

TABLE 1607.1—continued
MIN QR STR Lo
UM ENT

o Uninhabitable attics with storage are those where the maximum clear
height belween the joiss and rafters is 42 inches or greater, or where there
are Lwo or more adjacent trusses with web configurslions eapable of
accommedating &n assumed rectangle 42 inches in height by 24 inches in
widlh, or greater, within the plane of the Lrusses,

The live toad need only be applied to 1hase portions of the joists or truss
batiant chords where both of the following conditions are met:

i. The atlie area s accessible from an opening not less than 20 inches
in width by 30D inches In length that is located where the clear
tieight in the attic is not less than 30 inches,

ii. The slopes of the joists or truss bottom chards ore not greater than
two unlts vertical in [2 units horizontal,

The resaining portions of the joisis or truss battom chords shall be
designed for a uniformly distributed concurrent live load of nat less than
10 pounds per square foot.

Altic spaces served by staioways other than the pull-down type shall be
designed to sopport the minimum live load specificd far habilable attics
and sleeping rooms.
. £

a

r

ol

accardance wilh Section 1607.13.3.
m, Live laad redugtian is not pecmitted.
Live load reduclion is only permilied in accondance with Secilon
1607.11..2 or Item [ of Section 1607.11.2,
. Live load reduclion is only permitted in accordance with Section
1607.11.1.3 or Ttemn 2 of Section 1607.11.2,
p. [OSHFPD IR, 2 & 5] The minimum verieal design five load shall be as
Jollows:
Paper media:
12-inel-deep (305 num) shelf 33 pounds per lineal foot (482 Nfin)
15-inch-deep (381 wm) shelf 41 pounds per hneal foot {598 Nin), or
33 pounds per cubic foot {5183 Nfuwr') per total voltune of the rack vr
cabivet, whichever is less.
Film medha:
18-inch-deep (437 mn) shelf 100 pounds per iincal foot (1459 Nfw), ar
50 pounds per cibic foot (7853 Nw’) per total volume af the rack or
cabines, whichever is less.
Other medita:
20 potds per cublc faot (311 Nfur') or 20 pounds pey sqstare foot
(958 Pa), whichever is fess, but not less then actial fouds.

2

o

1607.7.3 Heavy vehicle garages, Garages designed to
accomimodate vehicles that exceed a 10,000-pound (4536
kg) gross vehicle weight rating, shall be designed using
the live loading specified by Section 1607.7.1. For
garages the design for impact and fatigue is not required,

Exception: The vehicular live [oads and load place-
ment are allowed to be determined using the actual
vehicle weighls for the vehicles allowed onto the
garage floors, provided that such loads and placement
are based on rational engincering principles and are
approved by the building official, but shall be not less
than 50 psf (2.9 kN/m?). This live load shall not be
redueed,

1607.7.4 Forklifts and movable equipment. Where a
strueture is intended to have forklifts or other movable
equipment present, the structure shall be designed for the

California Coastal Commission
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EXHIBIT “3”

COAST INN
LEVEL 1 DECK IMAGES
JUNE 2020
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EXHIBIT “4”

MAY 18, 2020
LETTER FROM WILLIAM MACROSTIE
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macroslieb&toric.com

1400 I5th Strant H'W
Suite 420
‘Waskirgon, DG 20me

T 20z.483.2020
i 202A8d.el

MacRoste Historic Advirors e

Bringing equity, atralzgy, ani exparience
2 hisioric builfing dewelapment
May 18, 2020

Ms. Terry Meurer
1361 Gaviota Drive
Pasadena, CA 91105

RE: Coast [nhn, Laguna Beach, California
Dear Ms. Meurer:

1 am writing at your request fo provide an opinion regarding the appropriateness of a rooftop
addition planned for the Coast Inn in Laguna Beach. As you know, our firm specializes in
historic tax credit certifications under federal and state tax law and have had a national
practice in this area for more than three decades. At the beginning of my career, 1 was a
project reviewer for the historic tax credit program at the National Park Service here in
Washington and reviewed scores of projects using the Secretary of the Interior's Standards
for Rehabititation. Since then, our firm has obtained hundreds of Certifications of
Rehabilitation for projects seeking historic tax credits, all of which have been reviewed by
state and federal regulatory agencies against the Secretary's Standards.

[t has been our consistent experience that rooftop additions are allowed under the Secretary
Standards only where the height of the historic building and setback of the addition allow the
new construction to have at most isibility and impact on the existing building. {n
fact, the National Park Service's

, states:

Rooftop additions are almost never appropriate for buildings that are less than four
stories high. Generally, rooftop additions should not be more than one story in
height, and are more compatible on buildings that are adjacent to taller buildings or
dense urban enviranments. Rooftop additions that do not meet these principles
generally will not meet the Standards.

Having reviewed the photographs you sent of the rooftap mock-ups for the current proposal
for the Coast Inn project, it is my professional apinion that the rooftop addition proposed for
the building clearly would not meet the Secretary's Standards as applied by any State
Historic Preservation Office anywhere in the country or the National Park Service. Especially
when viewed from or east of Coast Highway it would simply be too large, too visible, and
have too great an impact on the existing character of the building.

Please let me know if | can provide any further information at this time.
Sincerely,

. »[/ /. )
Wildn /]

William MacRostie
Founder & Senior Partner

California Coastal Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.

SECTION 1. Appellant(s)

Name: Mark & Sharon Fudge
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 130
City: Laguna Beach CA 92652 Phone: 949-481-1100

SECTION Il. Decision Being Appealed

1.  Name of local/port government: City of Laguna Beach

2.  Brief description of development being appealed:

To renovate one of the lowest cost accommodations in Laguna Beach - an existing
motel/AirBnb known as the Coast Inn. The project includes the addition of a rooftop
pool and bar as well as the re-establishment of a restaurant and bar.

3.  Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc.):
Coast Inn 1401 S. Coast Hwy., Laguna Beach CA 92651 APN 644-217-01

4.  Description of decision being appealed (check one):

X Approval; no special conditions
Approval with special conditions:

Denial

Note: For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be appealed
unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial decisions by port governments
are not appealable.

1O BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:
APPEAL NO:
DATE FILED:

DISTRICT:

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
5. Decision being appealed was made by (check one):
Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
X City Council/Board of Supervisors
Planning Commission
Other - Design Review Board

6. Date of local government's decision: July 28, 2020

7. Local government’s file number (if any): CDP 16-2480

SECTION IIIl. Identification of Other Interested Persons

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as necessary.)
a. Name and mailing address of permit applicant:
Marshall Ininns, 410 Broadway Ste. 210 Laguna Beach CA 92651

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing)
at the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be interested and
should receive notice of this appeal.

Terry Meurer
1361 Gaviota Drive
Laguna Beach CA 92651

SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal
PLEASE NOTE:

« Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal
Act. Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section.

« State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan, or Port
Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the decision warrants
a new hearing. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

« This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient
discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

Basis for Appeal

We have standing to make this timely appeal to the California Coastal Commission as follows: We
presented a letter prior to the July 28, 2020 City Council hearing expressing our concerns about bluff
top determination and protections as well as comments and appearances at previous hearings.

The project approval does not comply with the certified LCP and the Coastal Act as follows:

The City’s approval of the permit does not comply with the General Plan or the Municipal Code, and
therefore the Local Coastal Program, specifically as it relates to new development (Major Remodel),
non-conforming development, bluff edge determination, bluff face development and oceanfront
development. Additionally, the City did not assess the possibility of providing affordable/lower cost
overnight accommodations or related in lieu fees. Nor did it consider parking constraints and
construction staging and impacts of each of those on public access to the beach.

The City did not adequately condition the permit despite its probability of causing adverse effects to
coastal resources and the environment if allowed without mitigations.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

Summary of Appeal points

« The City’s finding that this project was not a Major Remodel/New Development is not supported
in the record.

« What a determination of Major Remodel/New Development means with regards to non-
conforming development at the site.

- The bluff-edge determination was not made pursuant to the LUE definition.

- Proper Bluff top/oceanfront protections and restrictions were not enacted.

- No consideration of project’s effect on Lower Cost Accommodations in the City.

« Public access was not properly protected for either construction activities or the operation of the
motel - specially related to inadequate parking. CUP allows continued nonconforming restaurant
(abandoned use of more than decade.)

- Unpermitted Development and Violations present at the site.

+ Failure to assess Cumulative Effects.

Background

Some Commissioners and Staff may remember this hotel from when the Commission found
Substantial Issue on appeals from two commissioners and a member of the public a decade ago for a
similar application at this site (A-5-LGB-10-166).

At nearly one hundred years old, this non-conforming structure has run it useful life. The building was
first permitted prior to the Coastal Act but has undergone multiple renovations and remodels since
then. This non-conforming building and use has a history of applying for over reaching development
that has ultimately been denied time and time again. Until now.

The Coast Inn was built in 1929 as a 33 room hotel with a 4-room apartment upstairs for the owner
and family to occupy. The location was at the end of the paved Pacific Coast Highway in Laguna
Beach. Almost immediately after the original construction, it was evident that more rooms would be
necessary and in 1932, 10 additional rooms were added to the second story making it a 43 room plus
apartment configuration. The timeline available at http://www.coastinnhistory.com/coast-inn-timeline/
gives an excellent history of the hotel. Here you can see that there were extensive improvements to
the hotel in 1950 to the lobby connecting with a bar and a new coffee shop. Here you can also see
articles pertaining to a fire in 1956 which caused significant damage to the hotel resulting in it being
rebuilt. It is unclear when the hotel was changed from a 43 room hotel to it’s current count of 24
rooms, but it may have been in 1950 during the ‘extensive improvements’ mentioned above.

Since the stated intention of this project is to improve the quality of the hotel for guests, it follows that
the applicant would intend to then raise the prices to cover the costs of the improvements to the
customer experience. These costs include the upgrades to the hotel facilities (such as a new rooftop
deck and pool) as well as the increased ratio of service employees/guests. These intensifications of
use may have adverse impacts to the environment unless properly conditioned.

California Coastal Commission
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CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

Substantial Issues

New development (i.e. Major Remodel)

The City’s certified LCP contains a definition of “Major Remodel” in the Glossary of the Land
Use Element:

LUE Glossary Entry 89. Major Remodel - Alteration of or an addition to an existing building or structure that
increases the square footage of the existing building or structure by 50% or more: or demolition, removal,
replacement and/or reconstruction of 50% or more of the existing structure; greater specificity shall be
provided in the Laguna Beach Municipal Code.

The ‘greater specificity’ provided in the Laguna Beach Municipal Code (LBMC) however, is very
limited. It is actually only specified in one place in the code where it clearly states the the
measurement of a major remodel is based on the original gross floor area of the structure.

LBMC 25.10.008(0) ... A major remodel is a structural renovation and/or addition, which equals or exceeds
fifty percent (50%) of the original gross floor area of the structure on the lot. ...(emphasis added)

In other words, in Laguna Beach the cumulative alterations to a structure are calculated from the size
of original structure itself, not from the date of the Coastal Act, or the certification of the LCP (such
as the discussion has been in other jurisdictions, i.e. San Clemente).

Because the City’s calculations failed to include previous work done on the original 33 room hotel +
apartment structure from the date it was built in 1929 - such as the addition of 10 rooms and a
second story in 1932, the change from rooms to a restaurant and bar in the early 1950’s, and the
rebuilding of significant portions of the hotel after a fire in 1956 - the demolition and reconstruction
figures given to the City Council do not represent a cumulative total of how much work has been
done to structurally renovate the building over it’s lifespan. The City only reviewed the work as
presented by the applicant for this project to determine that a ‘major remodel’ has not occurred. This
is inconsistent with the certified LCP and Substantial Issue should be found.

Even if only the current proposal were being considered, the project would still be qualify as a Major
Remodel pursuant to the LCP definition. Based on the figures submitted by the applicant, over 75%
of the roof will be demolished. On the plans the foundational system is shown to be demolished at a
rate of approximately 25%. However, there is nothing in the plans that shows how much will be
added and the foundations that are existing do not appear to be bolted to the framing members. The
remodel will require hold down bolts and foundational bolts connecting framing and shear panels to
foundation systems which are not shown on the plans provided. This indicates it is likely that the
foundation upgrades will involve 100% of the foundation to be fortified. The addition of a pool on the
new roof top deck will necessitate new structure to support the weight. The entire ocean-facing
(west) elevation is going to have every existing window and door removed and those headers, posts
and supports, etc. which likely require replacement with a structural ‘moment frame’ to meet the
requirements of today’s codes. The entirety of this building will undergo some form of demoilition,
removal, replacement and/or reconstruction.

Photos of the current state of the building can be found in the ‘Violations’ section of this appeal.

California Coastal Commission
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CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
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VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

Non-conformities

The City’s LCP has determined that a ‘major remodel’ (among other things) constitutes ‘new
development’ which in turn opens a project to multiple requirements in the Land Use Element related
to protecting bluff edges, bluff faces and the oceanfront. When an existing structure is non-
conforming (as is the case here), those non-conformities must be brought into conformance if a
major remodel or new development occurs.

LUE Action 7.3.10 Allow oceanfront and oceanfront bluff homes, commercial structures, or other
principal structures, that are legally nonconforming as to the oceanfront and/or oceanfront bluff edge
setback, to be maintained and repaired; however, improvements that increase the size or degree of

nonconformity, including but not limited to devel opment that is classified as a major remodel pursuant to
the definition in the Land Use Element Glossary, shall constitute new devel opment and cause the pre-

existing honconforming oceanfront or oceanfront bluff structure to be brought into confor mity with the
LCP. (emphasis added)

If the properly calculated figures of demolition and reconstruction reveal that this project constitutes
a ‘major remodel’ or ‘new construction’ the non-conforming structure will have to be brought into
conformity with bluff top setbacks, other setbacks, height limitations and will need to provide
parking. The existing development is placed within the 25 foot bluff edge, and on the bluff face itself.
The motel does not conform to bluff setbacks (among other non-conformities such as parking
deficiencies, height limits, etc.) and does not conform to prohibitions of bluff face/beach sand
development (unless for the public good as per LUE Action 7.3.5).

Additionally, The City failed to review the non-conforming portions of the project subject to

LBMC 25.56.009 which reads: If any part of a nonconforming portion of the structure is substantially
removed or modified in such a way that it compromises the structural integrity of the building, that portion must
be rebuilt in conformance with zoning regulations.

If the changes to the proposed development here compromises the structural integrity of the
building, then it would need to be rebuilt in conformance with zoning regulations such as bluff top
setbacks. The ‘expansion’ of the roof into a rooftop deck will pool and bar qualifies as ‘new
development’ and would require portions of structures to be rebuilt in conformance with zoning
regulations. We believe that approximately 40% of the structure sits seaward of the blufftop edge
setbacks (discussed further below) and that a substantial amount of the work proposed will
compromise the structural integrity of the building. Thus those portions would need to be rebuilt in
conformance with zoning regulations as required by 25.56.009.

25.56.008 Adding to or enlarging nonconforming structure.
A legal nonconforming structure may be enlarged or expanded if:

(A) The enlargement or expansion complies in every respect with all applicable provisions of this Title 25
Laguna Beach Zoning Code; and

(B) (B) When Design Review is required, the approval authority finds that the proposed enlargement or
expansion and the project as a whole complies with the Design Review Ordinance Intent and Purpose
Section 25.05.040(A) and Design Review Criteria as set forth in Section 25.05.040(H). (The existing

nonconformities shall be identified in the public hearing notice.); and California Coastal Commission
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(C) The required number of parking spaces is provided per Chapter 25.52, Parking Requirements.
However, existing single-family dwellings that have a nonconforming number of required parking spaces
may be enlarged or expanded without complying with the required number of spaces, if the total gross
floor area of the residential structure, including the proposed enlargement or addition, does not exceed
fifteen hundred square feet and at least one parking space is provided on the property. (Ord. 1515 § 6,
2009; Ord. 1416 § 22, 2002; Ord. 1282 § 1, 1994).

In this instance, the enlargements proposed (exceeding height limits and encroaching into the bluff
top setbacks 1) do not comply with Title 25. Therefore their approval is inconsistent with the LCP.

The overarching purpose of the IP’s nonconforming use codes and the LCP Actions for nonconforming
development is to provide for the control, improvement, and termination of uses or structures which do
not conform to current regulations. However, the City-approved project will result in the indefinite
continuation of the nonconforming structures by allowing increases to the nonconformity at this critically
important oceanfront/bluff top location. Such approval raises substantial questions regarding LCP
consistency that require evaluation by the Commission.

The Commission has made findings in the past (11 Lagunita CCC-18-CD-02/CCC-18-AP-02 (Katz))
that support our contention that the proposed work constitutes an increase in the degree of non-
conformity as it will allow the motel to exist at the site many decades longer than if would had it not
been completely remodeled. The City improperly determined that the work did not constitute new
development.

Excerpt from 11 Lagunita staff report dated 7-27-18 (CCC-18-CD-02):

Further, the Permit findings (at 18) make clear that this condition was adopted based, in part, on
Section 7.3.10 of the Land Use Element , which states that, for non-conforming oceanfront blufftop
homes:

Improvements that increase the size or degree of nonconformity, including but not limited to
development that is classified as a major remodel...shall constitute new development.

The oceanfront blufftop house here is non-conforming as to the
oceanfront blufftop setbacks and the development “stringline.”
The improvements have replaced the non-conforming original
house and now, a non-conforming new house exists and is
inconsistent with the Permit. Moreover, absent some action to
bring it into compliance with the Permit and Coastal Act, it will
continue to exist at the site in its non-conformity state for many
decades longer than it would have had it not been completely
reconstructed. Therefore, it has increased the degree of non-
conformity and “constitutes new development.” Thus, new
development has occurred here and the house must be brought
into conformity with oceanfront blufftop setbacks and the
stringline.

Photo at right shows the proposed expansion of the non-
conforming decks on the bluff face at the Coast Inn:

1 The proposal also does not correct the lack of parking which will be disce@rmiaGaastah&eaymission
portion of the appeal below. A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Determination of the Bluff Top Edge was not done properly.

The Land Use Element (Glossary) Entry 101 defines the “Ocean Front Bluff Edge or Coastal Bluff
Edge”:

“The California Coastal Act and Regulations define the oceanfront bluff edge as the upper termination of
a bluff, cliff, or sea cliff. In cases where the top edge of the bluff is rounded away from the face of the
bluff, the bluff edge shall be defined as that point nearest the bluff face beyond which a downward
gradient is maintained continuously to the base of the bluff. In a case where there is a step like feature at
the top of the bluff, the landward edge of the topmost riser shall be considered the bluff edge. Bluff edges
typically retreat over time as a result of erosional processes, landslides, development of gullies, or by
grading (cut). In areas where fill has been placed near or over the bluff edge, the original bluff edge, even
if buried beneath fill, shall be taken to be the bluff edge.”

The Land Use Element (Glossary) Entry 102 defines an “Oceanfront Bluff/Coastal Bluff”:

“A bluff overlooking a beach or shoreline or that is subject to marine erosion. Many oceanfront bluffs
consist of a gently sloping upper bluff and a steeper lower bluff or sea cliff. The term ““oceanfront bluff”” or
*““coastal bluff”” refers to the entire slope between a marine terrace or upland area and the sea. The term ‘sea
cliff”” refers to the lower, near vertical portion of an oceanfront bluff.”

Photos above and on the next page show the appellant’s depiction of bluff edge in red. . Lo
Blue line above indicates the approximate location of the bluff edge as determined®@lif@Eppaastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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The 1941 aerial shot above (from the developer’s own website) shows one perspective of where the
bluff edge is located. The red line in the second photograph depicts the appellant’s estimation of the
bluff edge.

Based on the definitions above, the bluff edge for this site has not been property located as depicted
in the Applicant’s planning documents (seaward of which a downward gradient is maintained
continuously to the base of the bluff). The area where the downward gradient exists continuously is
the bluff face. The major update to the Land Use Plan, which made clear the definition of bluff edge,
was certified on May 9, 2012, yet the applicant did not use this definition to make a determination.

In the materials provided for the subject Agenda Bill is a letter dated May 1, 2019 from Borella

Geology “Site visits and Visual observation of Ocean Bluff Face (return visit and observations)”. In

this letter the applicant’s geologist states that “The coastal bluff is approximately 18-20 feet high ...”

and that “Immediately adjacent to the cliff top is an existing deck. As we d@alifeasiiadCoaEtal Gmnmission
is to remain and is not part of the proposed development.” The geologist’s letter does not IRiF4nGEB-20-0050
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the LUE definition of a bluff edge. His statement that the bluff is approximately 18-20 feet high is
unsupported by facts. His statement that an existing deck is immediately adjacent to the cliff top
may indicate that his assessment of the location of the bluff edge is actually where the edge of the
sea cliff lies rather than the bluff edge. However, the sea cliff edge is irrelevant to making calculations
of setbacks, etc.

The correct determination of the bluff edge is critical. It is needed to determine the extent of the
bluff face and consider what actions to condition (restoration, removal of structures etc.). Also,
according to 25.50.004(B)(4) (below), “no improvements shall be closer than twenty-five feet to the
top of an oceanfront bluff”.

Historic photos below show other perspectives of the bluff:

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Bluff top/oceanfront protections and restrictions were not enacted

The City’s action is inconsistent with the LCP because it approved development on an oceanfront
bluff face, without regard to its effect and without mitigation or monitoring. In its action, it failed to
protect an area of unique scenic quality and public views as required by Open Space/Conservation
Element Policy 7K. The first sentence in Land Use Element Action 7.3.5 explicitly prohibits this type
of private development on oceanfront bluff faces. The project may constitute ‘new development’ as
it is an ‘improvement that increases the size or degree of nonconformity’ as well as a ‘major remodel’
(see Action 7.3.10).

LUE Action 7.3.5 prohibits development on oceanfront bluff faces (except public improvements
providing public access, protecting coastal resources or providing for public safety). Instead of
prohibiting new development on the oceanfront bluff face, the City instead granted variances to
allow for the expansion of non-conformities. This alone requires a finding of Substantial Issue with
our appeal.

LUE Action 10.2.6 requires that all new development must maintain a minimum factor of safety
against landsliding of 1.5 (static) or 1.2 (pseudostatic, k+0.15 or determined through analysis by the
geotechnical engineer) for the economic life of the structure. The May 1, 2019 letter from Borella
Geology simply states that their original stability analyses 2 indicated a ‘Factor of safety in excess of
1.5 and 1.1 were determined respectively’ - however, the required factor of safety for pseudostatic is
1.2, not 1.1. The Geologist was using the incorrect minimum measure.

In its approval, the City did not impose conditions requiring the applicant to waive the right to future
shoreline protective device(s) as required by LUE Action 7.3.9. It did not require a strong construction
best management practices plan to minimize runoff from the building site. It did not require the
incorporation of drainage improvements or other aspects of vegetation controls as required by LUE
7.3.6. Because it did not condition its approval to minimize landform alteration in the form of erosion,
runoff, and potential future shoreline protective device(s), the City’s action was inconsistent with its
certified LCP.

The Municipal Code (IP portion of the certified LCP) also requires:

LBMC 25.50.004 Building setback lines.

(B) Building Setbacks on or Adjacent to the Pacific Ocean and Beaches. There is established building setback
lines along the ocean frontage of all property within the city fronting up and adjacent to the Pacific Ocean and its
beaches, as provided in this subsection, and no building, structure or improvements shall be erected or
constructed after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section on the sandy portion of any beach
except that which is determined by the city council to be necessary for the public health, safety and welfare. In
addition, no building, structure or improvement shall be erected or constructed after the effective date of the
ordinance codified in this section on the oceanward side of the following building setback lines. (emphasis
added).

(4) In addition to (1), (2) and (3) above, no new building, additions to existing buildings, or structures or
improvements shall encroach beyond the applicable building stringline or shall be closer than twenty-five feet to
the top of an oceanfront bluff; the more restrictive shall apply. Greater setback may be required by the city
engineer or building official in order to protect the public health, safety or welfare. Pools and spas shall be no
closer than twenty-five feet to the top of bluff. Public accessways shall be exempt from this provision.

2 The original stability analysis was not included in the record before the CeahépentaCipastalic@mmission
decision. A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Lower Cost Accommodations

« The City failed to consider LUE Action 6.2 which directs them to “Preserve and encourage an
increase of the City's stock of affordable motel and hotel rooms available for short-term visitors.
Protect, encourage, and where feasible provide, affordable overnight accommodations.”

This project is certainly one of, if not the lowest priced (about $100/night - Summer 2020)3 hotel
properties on the coast in the city of Laguna Beach.

There was no review of the city’s stock of accommodations and how this hotel fits into the matrix nor
any discussion of the possibility of providing affordable alternatives. The City failed to obtain
information from the applicant regarding the current pricing vs future pricing for the rooms. The City
also failed to consider any in lieu fees to offset the potential loss of lower cost accommodations. The
greater problem is when the very lowest cost accommodations are lost, no amount of mitigation can
correct the forever upward shift in the cost matrix for the city in total. The major and far-reaching
cumulative effect strikes at the heart of Environmental Justice and the Coastal Act itself.

Due to this lack of review, the City’s action did not comply with the certified LCP and this presents a
substantial issue.

Public Access was not protected as required by
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act

« The project contains development (including a stairway to level one and level two hotel rooms) that
encroaches on public space/public access parcel next door to the property.

« The CDP was not conditioned to assure continued Public Access during construction activities.

The permit does not address the construction staging’s effects on the sandy portions of the beach (if
any) or effects on traffic flow and parking along PCH or in the adjacent neighborhoods. The Council
failed to even discuss this. The trucks and contractors will have to park along Coast Highway (as
they always do) and will affect beach parking given that there is no set “tourist season” in Laguna
any longer - it occurs throughout the year with high levels of traffic daily. The presence of scaffolding
and workmen may affect the public’s access to and use of the beach at this established beach
access point (Mountain Road).

« The CDP was not conditioned to require adequate parking for the operation of the motel/bar/
restaurant.

In this case, the applicant is proposing to remodel or reconstruct more than fifty percent of the gross
floor area of the existing building. The entirety of the gross floor area is being remodeled/reconstructed.
Therefore the work will trigger an “intensification of use” and the applicant must (shall) provide parking
or purchase in-lieu parking certificates equivalent to the number of parking spaces required by current
parking regulations. Here, the requirement is for 86 parking spaces (see Agenda Bill p.9). At the hearing
the Council added a requirement of the purchase of 3 in-lieu certificates when actually 86 are called for.
The decision does not comply with the certified LCP as shown below:

California Coastal Commission
3 according to a search on TripAdvisor website. A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Title 25 ZONING
Chapter 25.52 PARKING REQUIREMENTS

25.52.004 General provisions.

(E) Intensification of Use.

@ When a new building is constructed or when more than fifty percent of the gross floor area of an
existing building is proposed to be remodeled or reconstructed, or a use is changed to a use which has a greater
parking requirement, or when the floor area of an existing building is enlarged, then the property owner or
applicant shall provide parking or purchase in-lieu parking certificates equivalent to the number of parking
spaces required by current parking regulations (up to the maximum allowed in Section 25.52.006(E) for the
proposed use having a greater parking requirement, or for the entire building which is enlarged less credit for the

following:

(€] The actual number of parking spaces provided on-site, if any;

(b) The number of previously paid for in-lieu parking certificates for the subject premises, if any; and
(c) The number of parking spaces that would have been required by the parking regulations in effect in

1958 for the use currently existing on the property, if the building was built prior to that time, minus the actual
number of parking spaces provided on-site, if any.

The City’s analysis that the project does not constitute an intensification of use due to the new rooftop
deck’s use being limited to the number of people likely to use the hotel is flawed. The occupancy for
the rooftop will be 96 plus 5 employees for a total of 101. However, the 24 rooms of the hotel are
extremely small and unlikely to ever see a use by 4 people.

« Non-conforming buildings or uses may only be enlarged or expanded if they meet certain criteria

25.56.008 Adding to or enlarging nonconforming structure.
A legal nonconforming structure may be enlarged or expanded if:

(C) The required number of parking spaces is provided per Chapter 25.52, Parking Requirements.
However, existing single-family dwellings that have a nonconforming number of required parking spaces
may be enlarged or expanded without complying with the required number of spaces, if the total gross
floor area of the residential structure, including the proposed enlargement or addition, does not exceed
fifteen hundred square feet and at least one parking space is provided on the property. (Ord. 1515 § 6,
2009; Ord. 1416 § 22, 2002; Ord. 1282 § 1, 1994).

Since the required number of parking spaces will not be provided ... zero spaces are being provided on site ... the
non-conforming structure may not be enlarged or expanded. The approved proposal allows for the expansion of
the building upwards (a new roof top deck and pool) and outwards (the expansion of decks which encroach over
bluff face). The project does not meet the criteria needed for approval.

« Non-conforming uses that have been abandoned may not be re-established

LBMC 25.56.006 Change in building use.
If any nonconforming use or portion thereof is abandoned or ceases for a period of twelve or more consecutive
months, or is changed to a conforming use, it shall not thereafter be reestablished or reopened.

The Coast Inn previously operated a hotel with a restaurant and bar. It is unclear to the appellant when

the restaurant closed down (it has not been in operation for years), but a newspaper article in the

Orange County Register memorializes the closing of the famous ‘Boom Boom Room’ bar on

September 2, 2007. In the article it states that the lessees turned down a Ie@FerRiaG epstal-Bognmission
for the properties that house the bar and Coast Inn because they felt there was no future. Faddu@GB-20-0050
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at the time (Steven Udar-Hazy) had purchased the hotel in 2005 intending to remodel the site. That
project was approved by the City, appealed to the Coastal Commission in 2010 (A-5-LGB-10-166) and
ultimately withdrawn. In 2013 Mr. Udar-Hazy sold the site to the current owner and applicant, Mr.
Dornin.

On March 26, 2018, appellant (Mark Fudge) wrote a letter to the City Manager regarding the
‘grandfathered’ parking spaces that were related to previous nonconforming uses that had been
abandoned for more than a year, if not many years. The letter asserted that since the nonconforming
use had not been maintained that the City’s Municipal Code deems it abandoned and that the use
shall not be reestablished. This meant that the grandfathered parking spaces had disappeared. The
City Manager responded to this letter on March 29, 2018 and stated that the building has not been
vacant and operates as a hotel with periodic operation of the bar area for special events. He also
noted that California court decisions have indicated that the passage of time alone likely is insufficient
to support a determination that an approved use permit has been abandoned. However, here, there
was never an approved use permit associated with the operations at the hotel, bar or restaurant. The
project approved at the City on July 28, 2020 granted the first ever use permit for operations at the
site. Additionally, the ‘periodic operation of the bar area for special events’ amounts to two Temporary
Use Permits that were granted for the Democratic Party Headquarters, not for restaurant/bar
purposes.

The complete and total lack of parking at the site adversely impacts public access because the

patrons of the businesses at the site will be competing for street parking spaces with beach-goers at
the Mountain Road beach access point which is directly to the north of the site.

Visual Resources were not properly protected.

Viewing the plan sheets that show the West elevations, you can see that the approved project involves
the addition of excessive glazing on the oceanfront. Glass railings have also been approved. This
amount of glazing not only constitutes issues with visual resources at the coast, but also may present
a danger of bird strikes. Neither of these were taken into consideration by the City.

LUE Palicy 10.2 Design and site new development to protect natural and environmentally sensitive
resources such as areas of unique scenic quality, public views, and visual compatibility with surrounding
uses and to minimize landform alterations. (Same as Policy 7.3)

Open Space/Conservation Element : Visual Resources

7K Preserve as much as possible the natural character of the landscape (including coastal bluffs,
hillsides and ridgelines) by requiring proposed development plans to preserve and enhance scenic
and conservation val ues to the maximum extent possible, to minimize impacts on soil mantle,
vegetation cover, water resources, physiographic features, erosion problems, and require re-
contouring and replanting where the natural landscape has been disturbed.

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Unpermitted Development/Violations

- The applicant has already undertaken construction for this project without benefit of a Coastal
Development Permit. The entirety of the interior of the street level (which is shown as level 3 on the
plans) has been stripped to the studs for a remodel for the new restaurant lessee. It has also been
reported that the lessee (Bear Flag Fish Company) has been granted business permits as well as a

dancing/entertainment permit. These new uses constitute an intensification of use of the previously
abandoned spaces and require a CDP.

Photos below were taken by Mark Fudge on July 30, 2020 from the exterior of the building:

« The stairs that provide access to the lower levels of the hotel are located outside of the property

boundaries and instead encroach onto public land at the public beach access point. These may
need to be removed pursuant to the LCP:

LUE Action 7.3.8 On oceanfront bluff sites, require applications where applicable, to identify and
remove all unpermitted and/or obsolete structures, including but not limited to protective devices, fences,

walkways and stairways, which encroach into oceanfront bluffs. California Coastal Commission

A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Cumulative Effects

Coastal Act Section 30105.5 Cumulatively; cumulative effect

"Cumulatively" or "cumulative effect" means the incremental effects of an individual project shall be reviewed in
connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future
projects.

The applicant has bifurcated the project. Critical aspects (such as deliveries and trash collection) of
this project were not heard but have been deferred to another project about to be heard across the
street at Coast Liquor (1391 S. Coast Highway) (common owner). The two projects were tied together
for the majority of the City’s approval process but were separated this year into two projects. The
Coast Liquor site will provide the space for trash collection as the Coast Inn property does not have
adequate facilities to provide the service. However, the Coast Liquor proposal itself does not provide
adequate parking nor does it comply with the certified LCP. Deliveries must be made on the public
street - at the entrance to a beach public access point.

Also, the effects of other upcoming projects - such as the Casa Del Camino (one block to the north),
the Hotel Laguna and all other Laguna Beach Company proposals - have not been factored into the
equation of cumulative impacts to the community, community character or environmental justice. All of
the hotel projects will involve additions to accommodations that are not classified as lower cost, but
will instead tip the scales to more high cost accommodations in the City unless assessed properly at
this point in time.

Conclusion

The City Council approved the CDP without the support to make required findings per LBMC
25.07.012(G):

1. The project is in conformity with all the applicable provisions of the General Plan, including the
Certified Local Coastal Program and any applicable specific plans;

2. Any development located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea is in
conformity with the certified local coastal program and with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act;

3. The proposed development will not have any significant adverse impacts on the environment
within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act.

The evidence in the record shows a lack of factual conformity with all the applicable provisions of the
general plan, including the certified local coastal program...” (LBMC 25.07.12G(1)). The project as
approved in not in conformance with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of
the Coastal Act (LBMC 25.07.12G(2)). Unless properly conditioned, the project most certainly will have
‘significant adverse impacts on the environment’ (LBMC 25.07.12G(3)). Substantial Issue should be
found and the project should be reviewed in accordance with the certified LCP in a de novo hearing.

Thank you for the consideration of our concerns. We ask that Staff recommends a finding of
Substantial Issue.

Mark and Sharon Fudge

California Coastal Commission
A-5-LGB-20-0050
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Relevant Policies include:

Open Space/Conser vation Element

Water Quality and Conservation Palicies:
4A Development Planning and Design Best Management Practices (BMPS)

Ensure that development plans and designs incor porate appropriate Ste Design, Source Control and
Structural Treatment Control Best Management Practices (BMPs), where feasible, to reduce to the
maxi mum extent practicable, pollutants and runoff from the proposed development. Sructural
Treatment Control BMPs shall be implemented when a combination of Site Design and Source
Control BMPs are not sufficient to protect water quality.

4C Minimize Volume and Vel ocity of Runoff
Ensure that development is designed and managed to minimize the volume and vel ocity of runoff

(including both stormwater and dry weather runoff) to the maximum extent practicable, to avoid
excessive erosion and sedimentation.

4D Minimize Introduction of Pollutants
Ensure that development and existing land uses and associated operational practices minimize the
introduction of pollutants into coastal waters (including the ocean, estuaries, wetlands, rivers and
lakes) to the maximum extent practicable.

4G Minimize Construction |mpacts
Ensure that all development minimizes erosion, sedimentation and other pollutants in runoff from

construction-related activities to the maximum extent practicable. Ensure that devel opment minimizes
land disturbance activities during construction (e.g., clearing, grading and cut-and-fill), especially in
erosive areas (including steep slopes, unstable areas and erosive soils), to minimize the impacts on
water quality.

Visual Resources

7K Preserve as much as possible the natural character of the landscape (including coastal bluffs,
hillsides and ridgelines) by requiring proposed development plans to preserve and enhance scenic
and conservation values to the maximum extent possible, to minimize impacts on soil mantle,
vegetation cover, water resources, physiographic features, erosion problems, and require re-
contouring and replanting where the natural landscape has been disturbed.

Natural Hazards

10A Requirethat plan review procedures recognize and avoid geologically
unstable areas, flood-prone lands, and slopes subject to erosion and slippage.

10C Require projects located in geological hazard areas to be designed to avoid the hazards,
where feasible. Sabilization of hazard areas for purposes of development shall only be permitted where
there is no other alternative location or where such stabilization is necessary for public safety. The more

unstable areas should be left ungraded and undevel oped, utilizing land us&%ﬁ%r}aﬁ%%n&wch ?asl%gnmmission

oas
Space A-5-LGB-20-0050
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10E Development in the areas designated " Residential/Hillside Protection™” on the Land Use
Plan Map or within potential geologic hazard areas identified on the Geological Conditions Map of the
Open Space/Conservation Element shall not be permitted unless a comprehensive geological and soils
report is prepared pursuant to Title 14 of the City's Municipal Code, and adequate mitigation measures
have been approved and implemented by the City's geologist. For projectslocated in areas subject to
hazards as identified on the Geologic Conditions Map or subject to erosion, landslide or mudslide,
earthquake, flooding or wave damage hazards confirmed by a geologic assessment, as a condition of
approval or new development a waiver of liability shall be required through a deed restriction.
(emphasis added).

Geologic Hazards

Policy 3D Maintain and enforce bluff and hillside protection measures which address control of runoff and
erosion by vegetation management, control of access, site planning for new devel opment and major remodels,
including directing water to the street and compliance with blufftop setbacks.

In this case, the property is located in a mapped ‘Seismic Hazard Landslide Area’ and “Seismic
Hazard Liquifaction Area’. The City failed to consider these or require conditions or mitigations for
the construction of the project despite concerns.

Land Use Element

LUE Policy 7.3 Design and site new development to protect natural and environmentally sensitive
resources, such as areas of unique scenic quality, public views, and visual compatibility with
surrounding uses and to minimize natural landform alterations.

LUE Action 7.3.3 Design and site new development to avoid hazardous areas and minimize
risks to life and property from coastal and other hazards.

LUE Action 7.3.4 Require new development to assure stability and structural integrity, and
neither create nor contribute significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site
or surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective devices that would
substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.

LUE Action 7.3.5 Prohibit development on oceanfront bluff faces, except public improvements
providing public access, protecting coastal resources, or providing for public safety. Permit such
improvements only when no feasible alternative exists and when designed and constructed to minimize
landform alteration of the oceanfront bluff face, to not contribute to further erosion of the oceanfront
bluff face, and to be visually compatible with the surrounding area to the maximum extent feasible.
(emphasis added)

LUE Action 7.3.6 Require new development on oceanfront bluff top lots to incorporate drainage
improvements, removal of and/or revisions to irrigation systems, and/or use of native or drought-
tolerant vegetation into the design to minimize threats to oceanfront bluff recession.

LUE Action 7.3.10 Allow oceanfront and oceanfront bluff homes, commercial structures, or other
principal structures, that are legally nonconforming as to the oceanfront apalif ®eada O 8t lc0edmmission

setback, to be maintained and repaired; however, improvements that increase the size or degpesof GB-20-0050
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nonconformity, including but not limited to devel opment that is classified as a major remodel pursuant to
the definition in the Land Use Element Glossary, shall constitute new development and cause the pre-

existing nonconforming oceanfront or oceanfront bluff structure to be brought into confor mity with the
LCP. (emphasis added)

LUE Policy 7.7 Requires the City to “[p]rotect marine resources by implementing methods to minimize
runoff from building sites and streets to the City’s storm drain system (e.g., on-site water retention).”

LUE Policy 10.2 Design and site new devel opment to protect natural and environmentally sensitive
resources such as areas of unique scenic quality, public views, and visual compatibility with surrounding
uses and to minimize landform alterations. (Same as Policy 7.3)

LUE Action 10.2.5 On bluff sites, require applications where applicable, to include a geologic/soils/
geotechnical study that identifies any geologic hazards affecting the proposed project site, any necessary
mitigation measures, and contains statements that the project siteis suitable for the proposed
development and that the development will be safe from geologic hazard for its economic life. For
development on oceanfront bluffs, such reports shall include slope stability analyses and estimates of the
long-term average bluff retreat/erosion rate over the expected life of the development. Reports are to be
prepared/signed by a licensed professional Engineering Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer.

LUE Action 10.2.6 Require all new development located on an oceanfront bluff top to be setback from the
oceanfront bluff edge a sufficient distance to ensure stability, ensure that it will not be endangered by
erosion, and to avoid the need for protective devices during the economic life of the structure (75 years).
Such setbacks must take into consideration expected long-term bluff retreat over the next 75 years, as well
as slope stability. The predicted bluff retreat shall be evaluated considering not only historical bluff
retreat data, but also acceleration of bluff retreat made possible by continued and accelerated sea level
rise, futureincrease in stormor El Nino events, and any known site-specific conditions. To assure
stability, the devel opment must maintain a minimum factor of safety against landsliding of 1.5 (static) or
1.2 (pseudostatic, k=0.15 or determined through analysis by the geotechnical engineer) for the economic
life of the structure.

LUE Policy 10.3 Ensure that all new development, including subdivisions, the creation of new building
sites and remodel s that involve building additions, is evaluated to ascertain potential negative impacts on
natural resources, ESHA and existing adjacent devel opment. Proposed devel opment shall emphasize
ESHA impact avoidance over impact mitigation. Any mitigation required due to an unavoidable negative
impact should be located on-site rather than off-site, where feasible. Any off-site mitigation should be
located within the City's boundaries and in close proximity to the project. (Smilar to Policies 7.4 and
5.2)

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF L ocAL ENarpiangepstal Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
200 OCEANGATE, 10TH FLOOR
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4416

VOICE (562) 590-5071 FAX (562) 590-5084

SECTION V. Certification

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

‘Signatuire of Appellant(s) or Authorized Agent

Date: September 8, 2020

Note: If signed by agent, appellant(s) must also sign below.

Section VI. Agent Authorization

I/We hereby authorize

to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us in all matters concerning this appeal.

Signature of Appellant(s)

Date:

California Coastal Commission
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